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INTRODUCTION 

his ent ire book is really an introduction . Fi rst , i~ is a 
basic introduction to the history of our Turnage Family . Se

=.:..:..u,_ condly , it is an introduction to ~hat r_hope is a series of 
books about our Family to be published in the years to come . 

As such I have tried to limit the scope of this book to the 
earliest period ~f the Turnages in America during the 1700 ' s , showing 
how one man founded a family that in 1985 has become a "national" fam
ily scattered from coast to coast. I have expanded upon those Turnages 
bor~ in the 1700 ' s , to show how they and their descendants in the 1800 ' s 
founded the main "branches" of our Family. 

We are indebted to our cousin , Martha Al ice Turnidge (Mrs . Al ice 
Hamot) , who was the first person in our Family to attempt t o compile 
our family ' s history . Alice was extremely hampered in her task , both 
because she was the product of a scant pioneer education and bec ause 
she did not have many of the public records available to her that we 
have today . She also had t o cope with folks during a time when educa
tion was at a bare minimum . Half the family stories she was told was 
either pure fancy or f u l l of errors . She was a very admirable woman; 
it took real courage to undertake such a task in her day . 

More than 30 years of research have gone into gathering informati on 
for this book , inv©lving thousands of hours spent in libraries , court
houses and archives ; personal interviews , telephone interviews and 
correspondence ; and countless hours at home going over the thousands 
of bits of information. 

Every type of document and piece of i nformati on has been sought out : 
deeds, wills , estate records , marriage bon ds , mar r i age licenses , fami ly 
Bible records , mi l itary records , tombstone inscript ions , birth and 
death records , obituaries , newspaper and magazine articles , census re
cords , published books and much more . In the course of more than 30 
years of research , I have traveled thousands of miles to do research in 
every Southeastern state and in Texas , Virginia , Maryland and Washington , 
D. C. I have camped out many a night in the back seat of the car , wait
ing for a courthouse or archives to open . 

In spite of all my research , there is still a great deal of work yet 
to be done . I realized several years ago that only a rich person could 
accomp lish such a task singlehandedly . For this reason , I founded the 
Turnage Family Association , a non- profit , national family club for all 
descendants of the Turnage Family . I hope that by encouraging all our 
relativ es to work together , we will be able to gather information , copies 
of historical documents and recent records on our Family ; and preserve 
all this for future generationso 

Only by knowing more about the Family can we ever understand the fact 
we are all one Family--and appreciate it . Without this knowledge and 
appreciation , we will never be a "family" again . Imagine if you will , 
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your own children being separated from each other and you at this mom
ent--never to hear from each other agai n ; never again to know they are 
part of a family . Not a very happy thought . 

I hope this book and more to come will help change all that . Aside 
from earning a living , I plan to devote the rest of my time for the 
rest of my life to my life- long hobby of family research. 

I founded the Turnage Family National Reunion in 1980 as a means 
t o bring all our Family together once a year . Now that we have a nat
ional family club and a National Reunion , I hope these will inspire 
more relatives in the years to come to help gather and preserve our 
Family ' s heritage . Only by working together can we ever hope to accom
plish such a tremendous task . There is no purpose in having a reunion 
if the people there do not know they are relatives . Only by being aware 
of our history can we be a Fami l y . 

We have set some very wonderful goals for the Turnage Family . They 
will remain just dreams without your help . You can share in these 
goals and make us a real Family once again. 

This book is dedicated to my Mother , Norma Ruth Turnage, daughter 
of Gordon w. Turnage ; widow of Rufus Woodham and wife of Ralph H. 
Parrish Sr . 

Robert Earl ivoodham 

June, 1985 
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ike the majority of ~h~~!ou~ ernfamiJies , the Turnage Family 
had its origin in England . I ave been able to find only a 
verr few records in publi shed ooks which mention our family . 
Until someone comes along with nough money to go to England 
for extensive research , we will ave to suffer ignorance about 
our early ancestors . Even then, • is doubtful we will learn 

much for there are very few records existing on the common folk from 
the 1600 ' s and earlier in England . 

Family names among common folk had their beginnings in the Middle 
Ages . They derived from numerous sources: from a man's occupation, 
relationship, incidents , place names and other sources . Latin was the 
written language during the Middle Ages in England . Written Latin is 
starkly different from what it would have been had the names been writ
ten in the native Saxon tong ue . 

One authority states our family name began as "TURNDITCH" . The name 
evolved in time to become Turnitch , Turnich , Turnege , Turnedge, Tunnedge , 
Tunedge , Tunage , Turnage , Turnidge and many other spellings . According 
to information from England , Canada and Australia , our cousins today in 
those countries use the spelling generally use Turnage with a smaller 
number using Turnidge . 

The vast majority of our Family in America today use the spelling 
Turnage . All the Family from Oregon use " Turnidge" and one family in 
Southwest Missouri. 

The earliest spellings were influenced by the education of the time 
as well as the pronounciation of our Engli sh ancestors . Not only do 
we Americans speak a starkly different language today but we also 
spell many words differently from our current English cousins . Our 
ever- changing language and varied education has naturally resulted in 
numerous spellings of family names over the last several hundred years . 

Many different spellings in public documents have resulted not from 
the Turnage involved but from the fact those documents were written by 
a public official who did not know how to spell the name . Thus, the 
family name may appear in one document spelled two or more different 
ways . They simply spelled by sound. 

I have yet to find any record telling when the first member of our 
Family came to America . There were scant records kept during the 
1600 ' s and early 1700 ' s to begin with . Most of those records which 
were made have been lost , adding to the lack of records on common folks . 
We may never know who our first ancestor in America was nor when they 
came here from Eng l a nd. 

A published account from the 1930 ' s stated our family ' s name was 
originally "Turnidge " and it was "changed" through an "error " in state 
records . This report was accepted as fact by many relatives , even 
today , including a few who adamantly promote this to be the "correct" 
spelling . This report was false . The truth is , all the earliest re
cords available to us use the spelling " Turnedge"-,-"Turnnedge" or 
Turnage . George never signed his name as "Turnidge " nor can I find 
any official record on hi m with such a spelling . 
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Today only one branch of the family , all from Oregon ' s ~ranch , and 
one individual family from Southwest Missouri , spell the family name as 
"Turnidge" . The rest of the family from Missouri and throughout th~ US 
use the spelling Turnage . Neither are " correct" . Both are modern inter
pretations of the sound of our family name . 

As for the "original" spelling being "Turnidge", we can also dismiss 
a this as being an old wives tale . The facts simply do not support such 

a tale . It does not matter how you spell the family name today--we are 
still all part of ONE Family ... all descended from one man . 

That man was English--full blooded. He never lived in Scotland nor 
Ireland so far as we can learn . The story about our Turnage being "Scotch
Irish" is pure stuff- and- nonsense . Following the Revoluti ortary War and 
war of 1812, it was natural for Americans to have bitter feelings toward 
their English couRtrymen, kinsmen or no . Americans thereafter admired 
and supported other independence movements , especially those of Scotland 
and Ireland. 

Large numbers of Scotch- Irish immigrants did not come to the U.S . until 
the late 1800 ' s and most of them settled in northern cities--not the South . 
The vast majority of people who settled the South were English common 
folk , both yeomen and city dwellers . Until the late 1800 ' s , Americans 
had little time to be concerned with anything but creating a great nation 
from the wilderness . 

After the horror and devastation of the War Between the States, the 
people of the South desperately grasped for the warmth and security of 
the life and people destroyed by the war . A wave of interest in history 
and especially family history swept across the South . Unfortunately , 
illiteracy was the norm ; few people could read and write . Huge amounts 
of both public and private records had been destroyed by the invaders . 
Personal memory had to be relied upon for family stories . As is still 
the case today , folks were ashamed to admit they knew so little about 
their forebears . All too often , where memory lapses , stories are simply 
"made up" . 

After a few generations , information handed down about a mama ' s fam
ily becomes " facts" about the male line . Thus , when Mama Turnage tells 
children "the family" came from Ireland , she might have meant her mama's 
family but it then becomes a tale for the Turnage family . How many times 
have you heard a person--regardless of family name--tell the tale that 
their great grandfather came from Ireland and married a Cherokee Indian 
princess? I have heard it thousands of times. How could such a small 
tribe produce so many "princesses"! 

I am sorry to disappoint so many folks but the Turnage family are of 
English origin . The Turnages never lived in Ireland so far as I have 
been able to learn. I have found no mention of Turnages in any Irish 
records I have found . 

I am very proud of our English ancestry. I \'lOUld not want to denigrate 
our English ancestors by trying to turn them into something that was 
totally foreign to them . Imagine, if you can, someone in the future 
trying to claim you were Russian rather than American ! 

The book, "Origins of English Surnames" states the names Turnage, 
Turnadge and Turnidge are "From Turnditch, a local name from Derbyshire, 
Turnditch is a chapelry established in 1783 in Duffield Parish, Derby-



shir~ 3 3/4 miles southwest of Belper ; pop . 370 ." Derbyshire is a shire 
or county of England . 

For the family name Thornage , this books says it is from Nottingham
shire or Nottingham County . I believe the two family names are inter
related. 

T1:e book , " British Family Names , Their Origin and Meaning , etc .", 
published by Henry Barber at London , England in 1903 states the family 
names of " Turnadge , Turnidge" are " from Turnditch, Location name in 
Derbyshire , England . " 

~~~~~.cu.1..L-.1.u...L...J..-L.J~1e>--e-.:1::-trt~su.p.J,£.Qrt these two . Thus , our Famil y 
Derby County , or Derbyshir , d . 

From the book , "Genealog ical Gleanings in England" , 1907, we learn 
he following : 

"Will of Jane Bromley , 25 June , 1641. The will of Jane Bromley of 
Orsed , County Essex , widow; was prepared 26 June , in the 15th year of 
the reign of King Charles I and proved before court, 13 July , 1641 . 
She named her eldest son , Samuel Bromley & Jane , his da . Annis the wife 
of my son Nicholas; my youngest son , Joshua Bromley , Anne his wife & 
Jane his da . Mary Varshall , my grandchild, da. of Stephen Varshall , 

\ My grandchild , JANE TURNECH , daughter of WILLIAM TURNICH, and MARY , 
another daughter:- --
Nicholas Bromley , my second son. John Leader my godson . 

Book Allen, Leaf 432 
Consistory Court, 

~he same bouk. 

"Will of Sir Edward Pinchon , 8 May , 1627 
The will of Sir Edward Pinchon , knight, of Writtle, County Essex, 
proved 8 May , 1627," named 
"JOHN TURNEEDGE , abated 40 shillings yearly of his rent;" other servan: s 
Pinchon gave 40 shillings also . 

a yeoman , or farmer, who rented land from Sir Pinchon . 

same book: 

"Will of Benj . Garfield , 2 7 Nov . , 16 30 . 
" The will of Benj . Garfield , 27 Nov ., 1630 , named 
Fox and TURNEDGE ... " Unfortunately , the will did 
of Turnedge . 

......... 

land bought of Richard 
not give the first name 

There are several marriage records of the Turnedge family in Essex 
County during the 1600 ' s which still survive today . The oldest of these 
I have learned of is that of Lionel Turnedge of Barking , County Essex , a 
Yeoman , who married Anne Childe , a Spinster , daughter of John Childe , of 
Barking, County Esses , also a Yeoman . They married on 15 Nov ., 1623 at 
Barking . Cited in the Visitation series published by the Harleian Society. 

From these marriage records of the 1600 ' s in Essex County , it would 
appear our family was well established there at the time . Essex County 

8 



is very likely the origin 
America come. 

One of the est mar iage records I have 
Margaret Tu edge, who~ rried Richard Howe on Jan ., 
Cnew cale ar, 1572). However, the source does not state 

was from or other details. 

in 

St . James Parish Church, Clerkenwell, hurch of Englan 
church in Clerkenwell, a district int city of London . 

was e site of_a marriage on 27 Apr., 1646._Their marriage is 
recoded in the St. James Clernenwell parish register, Vols . I-III . 

Te first member of our Fami l y in America that I can discover 
was J n "Turnidge" of Steeple, cum Stangate , in Essex County , who 

de orted to Jamaica or Barbados in the West Indies . He was a 
and was sentenced to become a bonded servant and deported 
onies for his crime, at February, 1696 Court session. 

The recor does not say to which island he was deported . I have 
no idea wha ver happened to John , nor if he had descendants . 

There are pro ly many other records on our Family in gland 
prior to 1700. Howev to obtain these and learn out them , 
we will have to wait until s s to En 1 ~n--~ gets copies 
for us . 

We may never find a record telling us when our first ancestor 
came to America or exactly where in England he came from. Such 
records are very rare and for common folk , even more rare . 

Demand for tobacco spurred the English to encourage colonization 
of America , especially the Southern colonies . 
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George Turnedge Junior and his wife Elizabeth White were the Found
ing Father and Mother of our American Turnage Family . 

we can only speculate as to when George was born . The fact he wit
nessed a deed in 1711 indicates he was of age and established. This 
would mean he was born by at least 1690 and likely by 1680- 1685. He 
and Elizabeth were probably married between 1700 and 1710 . 

George was the son of George Senior , a fact borne out by his signa
ture on a wil l in 1720 as "George Turnnedge Junr''. We cannot trace our 
Family further beyond this due to a lack of known records at this time . 

Elizabeth was the daughter of George White . She was probably born 
about 1690- 1695 . 

There are numerous records in northeastern North Carolina on George 
during the early 1700's. George settled in the Colony of North Carol
ina ' s first county : Albemarle County , which covered all of the north
eastern tidewater area bordering the Colony of Virginia . 

The area where he lived later became part of the Chowan Precinct of 
Albemarle County . Still later, part of Chowan was created as Bertie 
Precinct . These precincts later became counties . Where George lived 
for at least 25 years is today part of Bertie County . 

George became a respected member of his community. He served as 
Overseer of Highways of Chowan Precinct ; as a Constable in Bertie 
Precinct and later as Constable in Craven County; and he served on num
erous juries . He also witnessed numerous deeds for relatives and 
friends , indicating he was considered an honorable citizen and reliable 
witness . 

George witnessed a deed in Chowan Precinct in 1711 when Andrew 
Salsbury sold land . This is the oldest record I have found to date 
of George . The next record is when he witnessed a deed for a land 
sale by William Pagett to Thomas Bray in Chowan Precinct on 22 Feb . , 
1714 . He proved these deeds for Thomas Bray on 19 Apr ., 1715 . 

George witnessed another deed for Andrew Salsbury to Thomas Bray 
in Chowan on 20 Dec., 1717. 

On Oct ., 1716 , George was appointed Overseer of Highways of Chowan 
Precinct . At a Chowan Grand Jury convened at Queen Anne's Courthouse 
on 29 Oct., 1719, George is listed as one of the jurors . He also 
served on Grand Juries in 1720, 1721 , 1723 and 1726 , including some 
which were convened at the courthouse in the government center at 
Edenton . He failed to appear for jury duty on one occasion in 1721 
and was fined 10 pounds . I suspect that even in those days , farm 
work came before public duty to a farmer . 

I do not have the details of the case but George was sued by Robert 
Calf won the case. George's property was attached for a judge-
ment of 16 , 18 shillings at the July Court , 1719 . 
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One o~ the mo~t ~mportant docume~ts thus far discovered on George 
is the will of William Copeland, which George Turnnedge Junior wit
nessed on 23 Oct., 1720 in Chowan Precinct . "Elizabeth Turnnedge 
Junr ." a l so witnessed this deed , the only document they both appear 
in toget her . See the copy and typed text of this document on pages 
12 and 1 3 . 

In 1725 , George witnessed two deeds when his father- in- law George ~ 
White sold land in Bertie Precinct . 

George was appointed a Constable in Bertie . I haven ' t found the 
date of his first appointment yet . He was reappointed on 9 May , 1732 
and served until Nov., 1733 . He also served on a Bertie Grand Jury 
in Nov ., 1733 . He witnessed another deed for George Whi te in 1735 . 

One of the most puzzling records for me occurs in Bertie on 9 Nov. , 
1736 . A Grand Jury was convened on that date and the jury list names 
Wm . Geo . Turnage . Was this William Turnage Senior, son of George? 
Or could this have been a sloppy error on the part of the court clerk 
and instead should have been two people : William Turnage and George 
Turnage . This is the only record I have found with the name "William 
George". All other documents on William leave out the middle name . 
I am inclined to believe the name as it appears . This means William 
George Turnage , son of George "Turnedge", had come of age by 1736 . 
This puts his birth at least by 1715 . 

George White , father of Elizabeth , apparently died intestate (with
out leaving a wi l l) . George Turnage and his brother- in- law James 
White petitioned the Court of Common Pleas & Sessions to order a 
distribution of the estate by the administrator , Luke White, a son of 
George White . George and Elizabeth Turnage thus obtained part of the 
estate of George White as heirs . 

In 1737 (1738 by the new calendar) , George sold his 130 acre farm , 
located on Chinkinpin Creek adjoining John Mackfarlin (McFarlin) and 
Colonel Maul "in a meadow by a branch" , to Joseph Oates of Perquimmons 
Precinct for 100 pounds . 

George a l so sold land to John Ward ... the date of the sale is un
known but the land is mentioned in Ward ' s will , dated 9 May, 1747 
and filed in Pasquotank Precinct . Ward ' s land , known as the "Indian 
Creek P l antation", was bought from George , according to Ward 's will . 
George probably sold this land at the time he moved . 

George and his family , along with his in- laws , the Whites , moved 
about 1738 (or 1737) to Craven County. George and his son Laz Turn
age both petitioned for land on 22 Nov., 1738 . George petitioned 
for a land grant of 200 acres and Laz for 300 acrPs . This portion of 
Craven Co. subsequently became part of Johnston and Pitt Counties . 

Most of the early records of Johnston County have been destroyed. 
However , a list of deeds for 1748- 57 still r emains which simply name 
the granter and g rantee , with no other details about the deeds . One 
of the deeds listed is when George Turnage bouqht l and from Rober t 
Clark in 1748 , then sold land in 1748 back to Clark. Jn 1756 or 1757 , 
George sold land to his brother- in-law , Luke White . It is unfortunate 
indeed that copies of these deeds do not survive today . 

There is no positive proof that the George in Johnston County in 
1748 and 1756 is the same one from Bertie County . It could very well 
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WILL OF WILLIAM COPELAND , continued 
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WILL OF WILLIAM COPELAND, 1724, Chowan County , North Carolina 

in The name of God Amen 

r William Copeland being sick and weake in Bodie but in sound and 
Perfect memrnory Thanks be to god 
doe make this my Last will and Testament first I Bequeath my soule 
to God that gave it and my body to such Christian buriall such as 
my Executrix heerafter named shall think fit Secondly I dispose 
of my Wordly Goods as falloweth first I give and bequeath to my 
beloved son William the Plantation whereon I now dwell with all 
the Land belonging to me on the South side of the swap known by the 
name of Sandy Run to him and his heirs forever Secondly I give 
all the remainder part of my Land being betwixt the sd. Sandy 
Run and Bear Swamp to my three younger sons John: James and 
Charles to them and their heirs forever to be equally divided 
betwixt the three and the elder shill to have their for first 
choice thirdly I give and bequeath unto my two younger daughters 
Christian and Sarah fifty shillns to each of them to be paid 
unto them at the age of sixteen or at the day of marriage and the 
remainder part of my Estate which god hath endowed me withall 
after all my iust dets paid I give and bequeath to my Beloved wife 
Christian and at her disposeing forever and I doe appoint my 
Beloved wife Christian my sole and Lawfull Executrix of this my 
Last will and Testament in witness whereof I have heerunto set 
my hand and fix my seale This twenty third day of october one 
thousand seven hundred and Twenty 

Wi lliam Copeland 

Signed sealed and delivered 
in Presence of us 

John Jordin 

George turDnedge 

her 
Elizabeth 

t-
marke 

Jun!.--

Turnnedge Jun!:-

9 N° . Carolina P (Province) 
( The above will was 

proved before me, 

~ 
of Jn Jordan & Eliz: Turnedge 
Evidences the (illegible) 
T Ex Extrx sworn duly to ( .. . ) 
ye (illegible) 

/ 
July y (ye) 21st 1724 
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be this is a second or third generation George . If this is still 
George Junior, then he is very old for that period, (life expectancy 
was much younger then). 

Johnston County in 1756 split and the area George was living in 
1748 and 1756 then became part of Dobbs County . Where he lived is 
today part of Greene County . He may have simply moved across the 
creek . = 

These are the last records we have found on George . We as yet 
have no record to tell us when he nor Elizabeth died nor where they 
are buried . Perhaps someday we may discover at least where his 
last farm was . .. the most likely site of their burial. 

George lived a very long, full and active life . He became very 
active and respected in the two communities he lived in . He served 
honorably as a public official for several years . From the number 
of times he witnessed legal documents for neighbors and relatives, 
we can judge that he was also a pillar of the community. 

This English yeoman immig rant obviously adapted to the wild fron
tier of Colonial America very well . He became a landed squire in 
his own right, something his and our ancestors in England could ill 
afford to do . 

George and Elizabeth Turnedge Junior were ancestors we can all 
be proud of today ! 
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William George Turnage Senior was probably born about 1712 , in 
modern Bertie County . He apparently died in Pitt County, probably 
in the 1770 ' s . 

Alice Turnidge mentioned a deed in Pitt County , dated 21 Dec. , 
1763 , wherein she said James " Turnidge" (her spelling) sold land 
to William Turnidge (her spelling) . However, the original deed 
book entry of such a deed has been stolen, so we cannot supply 
you with details of this important document through a reproduction 
of it. A typed copy appears in Alice 's book . 

Another deed quoted by Alice in her 19 35 book has also .disappeared. 
This one, dated 27 Aug ., 1771 , in Pitt County , was for the sale of 
150 acres in Pitt County " on the north side of Neuse River and in 
the forks of Little Contentnea Creek" . This land was sold by 
George "Turnidge" (Alice ' s spelling) to Thomas Turnidge . The deed 
was witnessed by William Turnidge Jr . and Selah Turnidge. 

Alice had a habit of changing the spellings in official documents 
to that of " Turnidge" ... the way she spelled her name . However , a 
review of the public documents which do remain for us today shows 
that no such spelling was used . The earliest records all use the 
spell ing TURNEDGE , which became Turnage by the third generation . 

The first deed mentioned above would be for William George 
Turnage Senior to his son , James . This indicates James was already 
of age by 1763 and had begun life with his own farm . We can thus 
date his birth by at l east the 1740 ' s . 

Other than the appearance on a Grand Jury in Bertie Precinct in 
1736 and the 1763 Pitt County deed , we have not yet found any add
itional records on William George Turnage Senior . 

His wife may have been the Selah mentioned in the 1771 deed above. 
According to one source which has not been confirmed , she was Selah 
Needham. 

William George Senior had at least five sons: Wil liam Junior , 
Thomas, Luke , James and George . All of these sons were born probably 
in the late 1730 ' s and 1740's . William Junior was probably born in 
Bertie Precinct, during the 1730's before the move to Pitt County . 

Whatever happened to the other son of George Jr . and Elizabeth , 
we will never know for sure . Lazerous ("Laz") is mentioned by Alice 
Turnidge in a r ecord along with George and Mary "Turnidge". Accord
ing to Alice , all three appeared in court as witnesses in a case when 
a white man stole a negro slave . No date or location is g iven for 
this by her book. 

At the time , the Turnedges were living in Chowan Precinct so we 
can assume this is where the incident occurred. Who the Mary Turnedge 
mentioned was , I have no idea . Perhaps she was a daughter of George 
Jr . and Elizabeth . 

I have yet to find this public record. It may have been stolen 
also . 
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The only public record existing today for Laz7rous is t~e 
1738 Colonial land grant for 300 acres . Laz applied for this 
grant in Craven County, for 300 acres, ~n.22 Nov. ~ 1738 , the same 
date George also filed a land grant petition . This area later 
became part of Pitt County and Johnston County (later Greene) . 

My hunch is that Lazerous Turnedge did have children and that 
his wife was Mary Hobbs . I believe one of his chidlren was 
William Hobbs Turnage, born 1743 . However, this is only speculat
ion and no record has been found yet to prove it . Because of a 
lack of records, Lazerous will probably forever remain a mystery 
to us . 

Only very sparse records from the 1760's and 1770 ' s remain for 
us today. It is like trying to read a newspaper through a black 
curtain- -you can only make out a few details . None of the records 
remaining shed much light on family history. 

We also confront the problem of a family tradition whereby 
succeeding generations are given the same name. Compounding the 
problem is the fact many people had sons with the same name but 
the use of "senior" and "junior" in their names had not become 
formalized as yet r especially in official documents . Thus , we 
have several different people with the names George, William, John , 
James , Luke, etc. and little or no way of knowing which is which . 
This problem begins in the mid- 1700's and becomes especially 
difficult in the late 1700's with the third and fourth generations . 

In the 1760's , we know the Turnages were living in at least 
two different counties, Bertie and Pitt. William Hobbs Turnage is 
mentioned in a court record in Bertie County on 23 Jan. , 1760 , as 
being 17 years old and the "son in Law" of William Kale. Whether 
this means he was the son- in- law by marriage or whether he was an 
adopted son or an apprentice is not clear. In Colonial days , it 
was common for a youth to be bound by law to an adult as an 
apprentice in order to learn a trade, craft or occupation . Such 
persons lived with their bonded master as members of the family in 
some cases and in other instances as bound (or bond) servants . 
This document states : 

"William Turnage son in Law to William Kale about the age 
of Seventeen is Bound as an apprentice to the said 
William Kale until! he arive at the age of Twenty One 
Years and to be Taught the Business of a Cooper." 

This phrasing , using the expression "son in Law" is ver y unusual 
because it was not customary for a craftsman to actually adopt an 
apprentice. Unfortunately, the record has no further details . 

From this, we can see William Hobbs Turnage was born about 
1743 . Who his parents were we cannot prove . He is apparently the 
only Turnage who remained in (or returned to) Bertie County, while 
the rest of the Family was then in Pitt County . My speculation i s 
that William's father died after moving to Pitt County and William's 
mother may have moved back to Bertie to be close to her own family. 
It was very common for a widow to have sons bound out to learn a 
trade . 
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William Hobbs acquired and sold several tracts of land after 
he became an adult: several deeds during the 1770 1 s and 1780's for 
him are recorded in Bertie County. He remained in Bertie until 
the late 1790's, when he moved to Wake County, where he probably 
died, after 1800. He appears on the 1800 Wake County federal 
census. 

William Hobbs had at least one son and at least three daughters 
as indicated by the 1800 Census. His son George Hobbs Turnage 
married Mary ("Polly") Abbott on 10 July, 1800 in Bertie County. 
The only daughter we have information on is Huldah Hobbs Turnage 
who married William Love in Bertie on 4 Oct., 1794. 

The frequency of use of the fami l y name "Hobbs" as a middle 
name by William and two of his children strongly suggests that 
his mother's maiden name was Hobbs. The use of a mother's maiden 
name as a given name for both sons and daughters is a very old 
custom a nd still in use today. The Mary Turnedge mentioned from 
Chowan Precinct along with Laz and George could very likely be 
the wife of Lazerous and her maiden name was Mary Hobbs. 

William Hobbs Turnage disappears from the records after 1800. 
Unless his son George Hobbs Turnage is one of the George's of 
Pitt County or Tennesse, then he too, disappears from the records. 

The sons of William (George) Turnage Senior, although they are 
part of the third American generation of our Family , remain shrouded 
in a haze of mystery. The lack of records provides us with only a 
bare glimpse of these ancestors. 

The oldest son was apparently James. James sold land in Pitt 
County on 21 Dec., 1763 to William Turnage, according to Alice 
Turnidge's book. This places his birth date during the 1740's, 
at least in order for him to be an adult by 1763. 

In February, 1771, James Turnage was enrolled on a muster roll 
of the men in the Dobbs County, North Carolina Militia. James was 
enlisted in Captain John Charlcraft's Company of the Dobbs Regiment. 
This was the Colonial Militia of the Colony of North Carolina. It 
is the only record found so far of a Turnage serving in the 
Colonial Militia prior to the Revolutionary War. It is also the 
oldest known military record of our family. It also shows that 
James had moved across the creek into Dobbs County, an area today 
part of Greene County, probably following the sale of his farm in 
1763. He would thus have become the first of a long line of 
Turnages to live in what is now Greene County . 

on 14 Apr., 1778, James Turnage petitioned for a land grant of 
100 acres in Dobbs County . This land was surveyed on 18 Feb., 1780 
and James was issued the grant on 3 Apr ., 1780. The land was 
located on the north side of Great Contentnea Creek, adjoining his 
own farm. A copy of the petition appears on page 19. 

William Junior also moved across the creek into Dobbs County 
and on 20 Jan. , 1779, petitioned for a land grant of 200 acres. 
On 10 Dec., that year, William petitioned for another land grant 
of 114 acres adjoining his own fann. 
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COPY OF LAND GRANT SURVEY FOR WILLIAM TURNAGE (Junior) 
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This places at least three Turnages in Dobbs County by the 
end of the 1770's: George, James and William Junior. 

TURNAGES IN THE REVOLUTIONARY WAR 

The American Colonies began their long struggle for independence 
in 1775. Several major battles and campaigns occurred in North 
Carolina beginning even before the Colonies declared their inde
pendence . Men from Pitt and Greene Counties participated in 
several engagements with the British regular troops and other 
colonists who remained loyal to the English king, called Tories. 
Most of the fighting in North Carolina took place between the 
Americans fighting for independence, called "Whigs" and their 
counterparts, the Tories . 

In early 1776, the Royalist Governor Josiah Martin determined 
to punish the upstart North Carolinians who were rebelling against 
their king. He issued a call for loyal citizens to gather at 
Cross Creek (now Fayetteville) to form a Tory army under command 
of two British officers just arrived from England. This Tory army 
was to then join with an army being sent by ship from Boston under 
command of Sir Henry Clinton. They would combine with yet another 
British army being sent from England under General Lord Charles 
Cornwallis . 

The Americans quickly responded. A patri0t army of militiamen 
from the region surrounding Cross Creek , numbering about 2,000 men, 
gathered under Colonel James Moore . Another army of militiamen, 
including troops from Pitt County, marched from New Bern under 
command of Colonel Richard Caswell, to join Moore. Caswell's men 
and others set up fortifications at Moore's Creek Bridge on Black 
River. There, in early dawn of 27 Feb., 1776, the American patriots 
decisively defeated the Tory army and put them to flight. 

This great victory for the patriots put the royalists to flight 
and Governor Martin fled the state. It meant North Carolina had a 
brief spell of time to establish an independent state government. 
It is considered one of the most important engagements that took 
place in North Carolina during the war . Very likely, one or more 
Turnages may have took part in it, from Pitt County. 

Records of those who actually took part in the military organ
izations of North Carolina are very few . When an emergency arised, 
men simply grabbed their gun and formed together. There was not 
always time (nor paper) to write down the names of every farmer 
who answered the call. And many of the records which did get 
written were later lost. 

We can prove actual military service for only three Turnages 
during the war : George, William and Zachariah . There are "records" 
for two more but these are fraudulent . 

George Turnage enlisted in Captain Abraham Sheppard ' s (Junior) 
Company of the Dobbs County Regiment of Militia , 10th Regiment of 
North Carolina Militia, commanded by Colonel Abraham Sheppard Sr . 
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on 18 May, 1777. This was one of the many patriot units of 
Militia formed immedi ately after the Colony of North Carolina 
became an independent State. A Provincial Congress met at Halifax 
on 4 April, 1776. On 12 April, the Congress adopted the Hal ifax 
Resolves and directed the delegates to the Continental Congress 
to concur in any steps toward independence for the Colonies . The 
first General Assembly of the State of North Carolina convened at 
New Bern on 7 Apr. , 1777. 

Zachariah Turnage is the only known member of the family to 
serve in the Continental Army. In 1781 , Zachariah enlisted in a 
group of men from the Dobbs County Regiment of North Carolina 
Militia which were then transferred to the Continental Service. 
The Conti was un er ire eral 
Co nental Congress , while the Militias were under command 

h State . The Continental Army was the forerunner of our 
national army. 

"A Descriptive List of the men raised in the Dobbs Regt . of 
Militia to serve Twelve months in the Continental service agree 
able to an Act of the General Assembly passed at Halifax February 

Zachariah Turnage 
age 

17 
Size 

5 . 3 

1781" 
Complexion Occupation 
light planter 

a chariah served prior to this in Capt . Ormond ' s Company 
of Doo County Militia . 

Nothing else has been found on Zachariah's military service . 
The above record shows that he was born in 1764 ; he was 5 feet, 
3 inches tall , had light complexion and was a planter . Zach was 
the son of William Turnage Junior and his wife Elizabeth. 

When the British army under General Clinton laid seige to 
Charleston , South Carolina, there were more than 1 , 400 North 
Carolina men in the patriot army defending the city . Among these 
were 815 men from North Carolina who were in the Continental Army 
and about 600 North Carolina militiamen . 

Among these North Carolina patriots was William Turnage Sr. 
The Fort Sullivan Chapter of the Daughters of the American Revo
lution published in 1976 a list of men, provided by the National 
Park Service, of those American patriots who surrendered to the 
British when Charleston fell on 12 May, 1780. Among those listed 
is William "Turnidge". The reference for this service is the 
Charleston Yearbook, 1897. The yearbook mistakenly p laces 
William in the South Carolina Militia, rather than in the North 
Carolina Militia, as it did for many other North Carolinians. 

This is the William Turnage Senior who moved to Chesterfield 
Count y , SC following the war. 

At one time, there were two pay receipts in the North Carolina 
State Archives (they have been stolen) for Jacob Turnage and 
Turner Turnage. Both of these are fictitious names a nd no such 
persons ever existed . The pay receipts were part of a scandal 
in which several men defrauded the State of thousands of pounds 
in money following the Revolutionary war. Wi lliam Faircloth of 
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Copy of the muster roll of men from the Dobbs County , NC Regiment 
of Mi litia who joined the Continental Army in 1781 . From the 
original in the NC State Archi ves . 

Dobbs County . Faircloth was found guilty and sentenced for the 
crime of forging t he names of numerous people as well as of 

I 

making up names of non- existant persons and writing out pay receipts 
to them for military service in the North Carolina Militia during 
the Revolutionary War . Faircloth would write out a receip t for a 
~on- existant person and pocket the money . He was discovered to 
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have defrauded the State of more than tf 9,705. He had turned in 
a total of more than 17,842 but was caught and imprisoned before 
all that amount was paid him . Although the average militiaman was 
due less than c£ 20, as Faircloth became bolder in his scheme, he 
began to up the amount and for a while, his favorite total was 
J-'186 . He later jumped to several hundred pounds. He wrote out 
pay records to himself several times for amounts of more than 
J'l , 000 . 

Unfortunately for us today, several family historians have 
taken these fraudulent pay receipts of Faircloth as hard fact 
and acknowledged "Jacob" and "Turner" Turnage as real ancestors. 
Sorry to disappoint you. They did not exist, except in the 
criminal mind of Faircloth . 

While fighting continued in the new State of North Carolina, 
from one end of the state to the other, the people tried to carry 
on as normally as possible . Crops had to be planted and tended. 
A whole new generation of Turnages was coming into its own . They 
wanted land of their own and at least some who could not find it 
in their own neighborhood, moved on to the frontier , seeking free 
and cheap land to support their new families. 

John Turnage left home and moved to Anson County , NC. There, 
on 25 Jan . , 1779, he petitioned for a land grant of 100 acres 
located "west of a Sweet Gum swamp . " 

The John in Anson must have been born about 1760 or earlier 
in order to get a land grant in 1778 . This would place him in 
either the third or fourth generation. The fact Luke moved to 
the same area seems to connect them closely. 

Luke acquired land in Richmond County, forme rly part of Anson . 
When Luke died, John became the administrator of his estate. My 
theory is that the John who moved to Anson in 1778 or 1779 was a 
son of Luke . This John later moved to South Carolina and still 
later settled in Warren County, Kentucky . 

A John also appears in Beaufort and Tyrrell Counties. I do 
not have any deed records from either of these counties yet. Alice 
Turnidge mentioned (only in p assing) a John in Beaufort County in 
1779 but it is not clear whether he acquired a land grant or 
bought land . A John is also mentioned by Alice in nearby Tyrrell 
County in 1782 . 

Alice also mentioned a James in Beaufort Co. at the same time. 
If she was referring to state land grants for John and James , 
these no longer exist (stolen). 

The most serious problem we have today of identifying our 
early American ancestors occurs during this period (1760-1779). 
Because so few records existed to begin with and because s o many 
of those have disappeared, we are at a loss for positive proof as 
to "who" these ancestors are (or knowing who their parents were). 

We cannot positively state the George in Johnston County in 
1748 and 1756 is the same George Jr. from Chowan and Bertie 
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Or that the George in Pitt County in 1763 is the same one in 
adj o ining Johnston County just mentioned . The same problem 
exists in identifying the William in Pitt Co . in 1763. 

We have no way of p r oving whether these are the same people 
we found in the 1 720 ' s or whether they are a new generation-
with the same names . If this is the same George Jr., then he 
lived t o be a very old man . LITe expectancy for a person born 
in the l ate 1600's was barely above 30. 

Since we know George Jr . was an adult by at least 1711 
(about age 21 at least), then he would have been at least 
70 ' s by 1763. That age was extremely rare at that time . 
Will iam, if this is thesame person, he would have been in 
S0's ; again, still rare . 

in his 
For 
the 

Generally speaking , a generation covers 20- 25 years . Using 
this fact , the George in 1763 must be at least a second generation 
relative anc could even be a third generation (a son of William, 
in other words) . I believe the George of 1763 is the son of 
William Senior (b . ca 1712) . Yet without more historic records , 
we wil l probably never know for sure . 

I also believe the James in Pitt County in 1763 was another 
son of William Sr. This is the first record we have of him ; this 
record would place his birth during a period that makes him part 
of the third generation . 

Our next major problem is: were any of these relatives sons 
of Lazerous? With so few remaining records on Lazerous, we tend 
to forget him and fail to attribute any children to him . However, 
Laz may have simply moved to present Pitt County (or possibly 
Greene Co ., since parts of both were originally in Craven Co . ) , 
stayed on the same farm and raised a large family- - all without 
creating any more public records . 

Our next problem comes during t he late 1770 ' s . By this time , 
we are faced with a William in Pitt County, one in adjoining 
Dobbs County (Greene) and still another in Bertie County . We 
find a George in Pitt in 1771 and one a little later in Dobbs. 

The same confusion is found in identifying the Johns : with 
one in Pitt in 1778, one in Anson the same year, one in Tyrrell 
County in 1779 and one in Beaufort in 1782 (adjoining Beaufort) . 
The John in Beaufort and Tyrrell must be the same person--he 
moved to the neighboring county . 

We have seen how during this 20 year period from 1760 to 1779, 
our Turnage ancestors started out living in Bertie, Johnston and 
Pitt Counties and grew in number and spread to include relatives 
living in Pitt, Bertie , Dobbs, Tyrrell, Anson and Beaufort counties. 

It was during this period that the fourth generation of 
Turnages grew up , the last generation of our family entirely born 
within North Carolina . It was the generation which would start 
the great division of the family through their moves toward the 
Southern frontier . It was the start of the many "branches" of 
Turnages across the country who lost contact with each other. 
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HUSBAND 'S NAME 

When Born 

When Died 

ca 

ca 

WILLIAM { GEORGE 

173- / 1740 

1795 

When Buried _______________ ___ _ 

When Ma.cried Ca 176 
Other Wives 
Number 1,2, etc. 

TURNAGE Junior (later Senior) nate .l'Hl!:> 

\\'here 

\\'here 

\\'hae 

prob . Berti e_Co~nty, NC 

Greene County, North Carolina 

w~~ yrob. Pitt County,North Carolina 

---------------
Compikr 

Address 

ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 

P.O. Box 7446 

Cit} Atlanta SrntcGa . 3 0 35 7 

Tl,is information oli ta.rnc<l from 

His Father WILLIAM GEORGE TURNAGE Sr . llis ~lother's ~lai,lcn 1-am, SELAH (?) Estate Records of Zachariah 

His GrandfalherGEORGE TURNEDGE Junior 

W I FE' S M AIDEN NAME ELIZABETH 

When Born ca 174-

When Died 18 

When Buried ___________________ _ 
OtJ1eT lluabands 
Number 1,2,etc. 

Her Father 

Iler Grandfather -----------------
Male ClnLDREN 
or (In order of birth) 

l',mol• 

M I ZACHARIAH ("ZACH" )TURNAGE 

M 2 JESSE TURNAGE Sr . 

M 3 GEORGE (?) TURNAGE 

M 4 DANIEL HOBBS TURNAGE 

F 5 NANCY TURNAGE 

M 6 JOHN TURNAGE 

M 7 JOSIAH ( 
11 JOSEPH" ) TURNAGE 

F 8 HANNAH TURNAGE 

M 9 WILLIAM TURNAGE Jr. {III) 

10 

11 

12 

13 

• _1,'f 
14 .. . . .. 

' 
L----

llis Gra11tl111othrr ELIZABE TH WHITE Turnage, Duplin Co. , NC 

\\'here 

\\'here 

\\'here 

Duplin Co . , NC Deed Records 

North Carolina Pitt Co . , NC Deed Records 

Greene County , North Carolina NC Land Grant records 

------------------- Wil l of Hannah Turnage, 18~0 

Iler ~!other's ~l.iiden 1-ame _________________ _ 

Iler Granclmother ------------------------
WIIEN BORN WIIERE BORN State WILEN DIED 
Day Month Year City County or Country Day Month Year MARRIED 

Who Mrs. TEBES8 WARREN 
ca 1764 Pitt N C 1816 \\'hen 178-

Who ~ 1~ £RANCES 
ca 1765 II II 10Marl836 \\'hen • 2 • MARTHA SHATHFORD 

ca 1766 II II Who 
181- When 178 

Who 
ca 1768 II II 182- \\ hen 178 

Who THOMAS WARD 
ca 1771 II II When 17R 

Who 
ca 1774 II II 182 When 179 

Who MORNING/ELIZA. MOORE 
ca 1775 II II 1 R1 When 179 

Who Ltvvl::::i DOBSON 
ca 1778 II II 1840 When 

1 781 {7- ) II II Who (1) SARAH 1 799 
ca Septl857 When (?) Mn 'RV J:\NN TQWT N lRt; 

Who 
When 
Who 
When 
Who 
When 
Who 
\~hen 

"-J Who I . \\'hen . --
~ ' . 

°' N 



I wish I had more posi tive proof of the identify of these ancestors 
for you . In spite of more than 30 years ot research, we still have 
much more to do before we can learn as much as possible about our 
ancestors , especially during this period. 

Our task has only begun. With the help of more and more relatives 
today, we will solve some of these problems and answer more of these 
questions in the years to come. We will revive the memory of these 
ancestors and insure their memory will never be forgotten again. 
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NORTH CAROLINA 

~~~~-~ he Turnage family began to multiply rapidly during the 
two decades between 1780 and 1799. I have found records 

-...__., __ on William Senior, William Junior, George, Emanuel, James, 
John, Josiah, Luke, Abraham, Michael, Charity and another 
William Senior and William Junior, during this time. 

In these two decades, all but Emanuel eventually left Pitt 
County. Emanuel and his wife Morning (Mourning) Travis remained 
in the area and had at least 10 children. He acquired several 
hundred acres of land; he bought 117 acres from Luke on 17 Jan., 
1787. This would appear to be the time when he was starting his 
own household. His first children were born in the late 1780's, 
indicating he and Morning were married about 1784 or so. He bought 
40 acres from William Jr. on 26 July, 1794. This latter is the 
oldest Turnage deed record I have a copy of in our Turnage National 
Library at present. It shows that William was then living in 
Glasgow County, a name used for a brief period before it was changed 
to Greene County. Emanuel bought and sold several other tracts 
and acquired several land grants from the State. 

By the end of this period, Emanuel had become a prosperous 
planter, owning several farms and several slaves. On 11 July, 
1780, Philip Pipkin petitioned for a land grant in Pitt County, 
"On the South Side of Tarr River and South Side of Little Content
nea Creek Joining his own Line Luke Turnages Line John Smith's 
Line Wm Turnage's Line ... and Wm. Bryan's Line which is the County 
Line." 

This grant was later sold by Pipkin to Emanuel; when it was 
surveyed for Emanuel on 9 Mar., 1787, John Turnage was one of the 
survey chain bearers. This shows both William and Luke as well as 
Emanuel had farms right on the Pitt-Greene county line in 1780. 

During this period, the majority of Turnages lived in the same 
area near each other. Depending on which side of the Contentnea 
Creek they acquired land, they were in either Dobbs (later Glasgow, 
later Greene) County or Pitt; in spite of the fact they were in 
different counties, they were just "across the field" from each 
other. 

Luke had a land grant of 117 acres surveyed in Pitt Co. on 19 
Sept. , 1782, adjoining his own farm. William Turnage was a sworn 
chairn bearer for the survey. 

Unfortunately, of all the records on William Turnage, I have 
found only one deed which states whether the deeds are for Senior 
or Junior. That one deed was made on 20 Oct. , 1794 or 1795 accord
ing to "The Trail Blazers". Wm. Sr . gave his plantation and home 
to his son Wm . Jr. on condition that Wm. Jr . support and maintain 
his mother Elizabeth until her death . This deed no longer exists 
in the courthouse records . (stolen)o Although this deed was regist
ered in Pitt County, both Wm. (Senior) and William (Junior) are 
shown living in Dobbs Co. in 1790 on the US Census and both Wm . Sr. 
and Jr. were living in Greene Co . (formerly Dobbs) in 1800 accord
ing to the Census. 

33 



w 
~ 

HllSBANP'S NAME 
EMANUEL TURNAGE Oate 19 85 

\I hm ll ,,r1. circa 1765 11 licre Pitt Countyl North Carolina 
---- - ---- - -

llhr11 ( l1r,I Circa 181~- - \I 1,ere Pitt Count_y_,__ North Carolina 

Cnmpilcr ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 

Ad<mu PoOo Box 7446 
City Atlanta State Ga 3 0 3 5 7 

\\ lieu llune rl ----
When ~l~m«I Circa 
01hcr \I, ivcs -
Numh::t 1,2, ct~. 

Iii, father 

1111 CranrlCatha 

WIFE ' 5 MAIDE N NAME 

When Born 

When Died 

1784 

MORNING 

1-1..6.-
183-

\\ hrre P i tt County, North Carolina 
\I, here Pitt County,_ North Carolina 

Iii, !'.!other's Maiden N~me 

Iii, G randmotl1er 

Mourning ) TRAVIS 

Northampton County , NC 
Pitt County , North Carolina 

Thu information obu.ined from 

Pitt Co., NC Deed Records 

(deeds to children, 1816) 

11 Chronicles of Pitt Co . 11 1 982 

1800t 181Q____12_._S. Census of 
Pitt Co o t NC 

When Buried ___________________ _ 

Where 

Whc~ 

Where 1820r 1830 US Census 11 

(Morning) Othn lluaband, 
Number 1,2, etc. 

lier Father lier !'.!other's Maiden N,me __________________ _ 

lier Grand father ---------------- lier Gnndmot.hcr _______________________ _ 
'Qftu.,,ag.e ~amd1t ~~Goe. 

Male CIIILDR£N or (In order of binl1) 
WHEN BORN WHER.£ BORN Stale WllEN DI.ED 

i;',mol, 
Day Month Year City County or Country Day Month Year MARRlED 

M 
1 

TRAVIS TURNAGE ca 1 78- Pitt Who CHRISTINA ASKEW 
NC 184- When 

F 2 ABSILLA 
• 

(Apsola , Absela) 11 178- II II 
Who BENJAMIN JOYNER 
Wben 

M 3 MOSES TURNAGE 1790 II II 
Who MARTHA ANN BRILEY 

1843 When 

Who ABSOL0!1 SAUNDERS 
F 4 LAODICA ALCIE (

11 Dicie 11
) 21 Apr . 1792 II II 29 Decl85 b When 

M 5 AMOS TURNAGE 6 June , 1794 II II 
Who ELIZABETH E. ASKEN 

14 Octl86 Bwhen 

Who LU CINTHIA BAKER 
M 6 JOSEPH TURNAGE 1799 or 800 II II 184 When 

M 7 LEWIS TURNAGE ca 1800 II II 
Who NANCY 
When 

F 8 SARAH TURNAGE 180 II II Who THOMAS HOOKER 
When 

Who THOMAS FLANAGAN 
F 9 SOPHIA TURNAGE 180 II II \\ben 

Who LOUISA HOSKIS 
M to ELIAS TURNAGE Sr. 1811 II II 1857 When 

Wh o 

11 When 
Who 

I :l When 

Who 
I 3 \\hen . 

• 
14 ' - Who 

• '41 ~ • i When - ............-" , 
-- -- - ·----



-• 

.. 

• 

• 
State of North Caroli • na Land Grant s urve y for Emanuel Turna g e . 1787 
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We face a new problem of identifying our ancestors during this 
period. It is highly unlikely that the William Sr. who made the 
1794 deed is the same William who appeared in Bertie Co. in the 
1730's. In order for him to serve on a jury in 1736, he had to be 
at least 21 years old; putting his year of birth by at least 
1715. More than likely, he would have been closer to 25 years 
old to be called for jury duty. With this in mind , it would mean 
he would have been 82 or so in 1794--far beyond the expected life 
span for that period . 

All this raises the question: were there more than one William 
Sr. and Jr. during this period? There is a William , so far 
unaccounted for , who was born in the 1760's or about 1770, who 
later settled in Tennessee . He later became William Senior. 

Another William, born in the 1770's, lived in Greene Co . and 
apparently died there in the 1830's. So far , I haven ' t proved 
who his father was. My theory is one of these Williams was the 
son of James (b ca 1730's-1740); there is no proof of this yet . 

This same questi on arises for the John Turnage who appeared in 
Beaufort Co. in 1779. I am merely assuming that the John who was 
in adjoining Tyrre ll Co. in 1782 was one and the same. I am 
speculating when I say that this could be the same John who later 
appears in Pitt County and was a chain bearer for a survey of 
land for a land grant to Emanuel in 1787 and other records there. 

One of the most important federal records we have today of our 

- . • 
• 
I 

" 

ancestors is the United States Census , taken every 10 years start- • 
ing in 1790. Unfortunately , t he census records taken through ~ 
1840 listed only the names of the head of households . Starting 
in 1850, the Census listed the names of every person in the home . 
Another serious problem we face is the destruction of the first 
three censuses for 1790, 1800 and 1810 of Georgia , Kentucky and 
Tennessee and some of those for North Carolina counties in 1810, 
by the British during the War of 1812. 

Beginning in 1790, we have a complete list of our Turnage 
ancestors living in North Carolina and South Carolina for the 
first time. This first census listed 14 Turnage families : 11 in 
North Carolina and 3 in South Carolina. Unfortunately , the first 
census doesn ' t give us much of an idea about ages . It merely 
l ists white males " 16 & up", " under 16" and white females with 
no ages stated at all . 

In 1790, most of the family was living in Dobbs County , appar
ently in the part which is now Greene Co . These were William (Sr . ) , 
Jesse , James, Luke , Daniel and George . In adjoining Pitt Co. 
were Emanuel a nd Abram. Zachariah (" Zach") was living in Duplin 
Co . and somehow, his n ame became corrupted on the census into 
" Ezekiel". Luke was living in Richmond Co. on the South Carolina 
border and Michael was in Rowan County . In South Carolina, 
William was living in Cheraw District and John and Charity were 
in Edgefield Co . of Ninety Six District . 

Of these 14 families, we know from other sources that one was 
William Senior; the Jesse and Daniel of Dobbs were his sons, as 
was Zachariah of Duplin . Other sons included John , William 
Junior , Josiah ("Josie" and sometime "Joseph"). 
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Records of James Turnage are found throughout this peri od. 
A warrant for a survey of a land grant was issued for James on 
16 May , 17 80 in Dobbs County . This was for 100 acres of land 
located on Panther Swamp, joining his own land. Another survey 
for a land gra nt of 25 acres was made on 17 Oct . that year, for 
land located on the north side of Great Contentnea Creek and 
adjoining his own land. Daniel Turnage and Zachariah Turnage 
served as chain bearers for this survey . 

James also appears on the 1780 Dobbs County Tax List, in 
Captain Wm. Ormond's District. His estate was valued at 525 . 
He was also involved in a lawsuit in 1787 in Dobbs County . He 
appears on the 1790 US Census of Dobbs County . 

James disappears from North Carolina records after 1790. 
There is a distinct possibility he moved to Tennessee . A James 
Turnage does appear there but there is no proof it is the same 
one. Because of his apparent age (born in the 1730 ' s or 1740 ' s) , 
I am more inclined to believe James died in Dobbs (Greene) County 
sometime in the 1790s . 

To date , there is no written records proving who were his sons . 
This will always remain a mystery for us . 

In 1787 , Luke sold his farm in Pitt Co . to Emanuel . This is 
probably the Luke who then moved to Ri chmond County; he appears 
there on the 1790 Census . This Luke had at least two sons . The 
census shows two males under age 16 and six females in the home . 
Luke remained in Richmond County, on the South Carolina border , 
until his death . 

Another Luke was living in Dobbs County in 1790 . He was shown 
with one son and a wife so apparently was much younger than the 
Luke in Richmond County . This Luke was living near James and I 
believe he was a son of James . 

DUPLIN COUNTY , NORTH CAROLINA 

From court records of the Duplin County Court of Common 
Pleas & Quarter Sessions , 1791- 1795 , Part 3 . 

"Wed. AM , after 15 April , 1793: Upon motion of 
Zachariah Turnage , ordered clerk certifie to said 
Zachariah Turnage that court upon inquiry into his 
case do find that the said Zachariah Turnage in a 
quarrel with Sanford McLendon in February last had 
the misfortune to have a part of both his ears 
bitten off by said Sanford McLendon & that said 
Turnage did not loose his ears by any whatever but 
by the cause aforesaid . " 

I ' ll bet that smarted! 
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An order for a survey of a l and grant for James Turnage, issued 
in Dobbs County, North Carolina on 16 May , 1780 . 
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Land grant survey for James Turnage. The survey was made on 
17 Oct., 1780 for a 25 acre tract in Dobbs County on the north 
side of Great Contentnea Creek , in an area which is today part 
of Greene County. Daniel and Zachariah Turnage were chain 
bearers for the survey . 

41 



We know William Sr. had at least nine children. His son 
Zachariah died intestate (without a will) about 1816 in Duplin 
Co. Zach's property, minus the widow's dower, was divided into 
eight parts among his brothers and sisters. Sadly, the estate 
records are missing but enough information remains in several 
remaining deeds to piece this together. 

By the time of his death, at least one of Zach 's brothers 
had died. This unnamed brother had four children: Cader (Kader , 
Kadar, Cadar, etc.), Ann, Patsy and one other unknown child. 
This is known from the fact Cader received a one-fourth part of 
one of the eight shares of Zach's estate. Under common law at 
the time, all siblings shared equally and the heirs of a deceased 
brother or sister were entitled to one share, divided equally 
among themselves. As the heir of a one-fourth part of an eighth 
part, that automatically makes Cader a nephew of Zachariah. 

Wm. Sr. also had two daughters: Nancy married Thomas Ward and 
Hannah married Lewis Dobson. Both are named as heirs of their 
brother Zachariah, along with their husbands. 

Zachariah, born in 1764, married a 
Warren, sometime in the late 1780 1 s. 
than Zach and they had no children as 
of his estate. 

widow, Mrs. Teresa (Theresa) 
She was apparently older 
proven by the distribution 

Zach was the first of the family to move to Duplin County. 
His brother Jesse with his large family joined him in the late 
1790's. Later, sisters Hannah and Nancy and brothers Josiah 
and William Jr. also joined them in Duplin County. 

Jesse was born about 1763 in Pitt County . He had two wives. 
The first was Frances whose ma·-::._:..":_-_:,.,_, still unknown. She 
was born in the 1760 1 s and di in Duplin Co. Jesse 
Senior had at least 11 chil en by his rt marriage , several 
of whom are unknown. He d at leaat even sons but only Jackson, 

z inchen, Bryant, Furney nd Jesse J 1 are known. I have not 
---/__,_y=et positively identifi the other two sons by Frances . His 

daughter Martha married hn Winder sy . ..9n 29 Aug. , 1799 in 
Duplin Co. / 

Very little of Je se Sr. \is known while he lived in Dobbs/ 
Greene Co. The only ecord of him there is the 1790 Dobbs Co. 
US Census which shows im w'th two sons and a daughter born in 
the 1780 1 s. 

Jesse moved his family to Duplin County in 1797 or earlier . 

Very little is known of William Senior' s son Daniel Hobbs Turnage. 
I have found no record to indicate who his children were yet . 
On the 1790 Census of Dobbs County, he is shown with one son and 
three daughters. From census records, we know he had at least 
a total of three sons and seven daughters. Without any records, 
trying to name his children becomes mere speculation . 

One of these sons may have been William Levin Turnage, born in 
the 1790 1 s in Greene County. 
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HUSBAND'S NAME 

When Born ca 

When Died 10 

JESSE 

1763 ( L•i.· 1 7 '7 - ~\'here 

March , 1836 \\'hm 

When Buried ______________ _ \\'here 

When Manied ( 1) Ca 17 8 - Where 

l.~tl:) 'l'Ul{NAG.t:: ~~ Date 
Pitt Co.unty~arolinaompikr 

Duplin County , North CarolinaAddress 

ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 

P . O. Box 74~4_6 __ _ 

Duplin Co . NC City At lanta S131rGa . 30357 

Dobbs County , North Carolina Thi, i11fon11:11io11 olit:uned fro111 

0ther Wives ( see sheet 2) Number 1,2, etc. 
!Us father WILLIAM TURNAGE Junior (Sltlis ~!other's ~laitlen Namr ELIZABETH Q u.p/1; {,g ;V (. { l}:-7< fL,,(,,(),f,t., 
llisGrandfat.her WM. GEORGE TURNAGE Sr . llisCramln1uthrr SELAH NEEDHAM ( ? ) Eslate records of brother I 

Zachariah Turnage , Duplin Co . 

W IFE'S MAIDE N NAME 

ca 

( 1) FRANCE~S:__ ___ _______________ -:---

1760's \\'here Duplin Co ., NC Deed records North Carolina 
When Born 

When Died Ca 1806 \\'here Duplin County , North Carolina 1 7 90 Dobbs Co. us Census 

When Buried ____________ _______ _ \\'here __________ D_u~p~l_i_·_n_C_o~•~r~N_C __ 1800 Duplin Co ., NC Census 

Otha llu1band1 
Number 1,2, etc. 

lier fat.her 

lier Grandfather 

lier ~!other's Maiden Name _________________ _ 

lier Grandmother ----------------------
~U~tUt~ JJami!.~ "!560C. 

Male CIDLDREN Wlll:.N BORN WHERE BORN State WHEN DIED 
or (In order of birth) Day Month Year City County or Country Day Month Year MARRIED 

F - ~.1-
Who 

M I 
TURNAGE 178- Dobbs NC When 

Who EB!\NCES DUNCAN 
M 2 JACKSON (?) TURNAGE 1785 (now part of II 185- When 

Who JOHN WINDERS Sr. 

F 3 MARTHA TURNAGE 178 Greene Co . ) II When 29 Aucrust , 1799 

~URNAGE ~792 
Who 

F 4 ca II II \\'hen 

KINCHEN / 1 ~94 
Who MATII.O8 B8SBEBBY 

M 5 TURNAGE II II 1 86- When 1 81-

B~ TURNAGE 17 19 5 " II Who MARTHA AMELIA 
M 6 When 1A1-

Vi FURNEt lh96 
Who SARAH 

M TURNAGE ca II " 185- When 

I -{ 
/2.797 

Who 

F1 8 TURNAGE ca " II When 

7 1 80 
Who 

M \ "J J.i:;::;::;.i:; TURNAGE uL e 
II II When 

N v Who 

M TURNAGF.....- 180 II II When 

1, '--- ~GE 
Who 

F 1 80 II II When 
Who 

12 When 
Who 

13 When 
Who 

14 \\'hen . 
. , ..,, . ., . , . : . ..... ~ 

. 

("') 

~ 



IUSBAND 'S NAME 

When Born 

When Died 

JESSE 

( s e e sheet 1 ) 

When Buried _ __________________ _ 

TURNAGE 

\\'here 

11'1,ne 

Where 

0Jtc 19 8 5 

C<>mpilcr 

A cl d ress 

City 

ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 
P . O. Box 7446 
Atlanta S 1a1e Ga. 30357 

Wh en l',larried ( 2) ca 
Other Wives ~.,_(_;;.,::;;; _ _ ___ _ 

1807 Whne Duplin County , North caraJina Tl,is information oL1aincJ from 

Number 1,2 , e tc. s ee sheet 1) 
ll is l', lo1her's l', l :uden l\amr lli1 Father -----------------

Duplin Co . , NC Vital Records 

Bible r e cord of Mrs. Martha 
Turna_g_e 

llis Grand father 11 is Grandmothrr 

YI FE' S MAIDEN NAME 
(2) MARTHA SHATHFORD Estelle Turnage , 1981 

When Born 

When Died 

15 November , 1790 \\'here North Carolina Dup lin Co . , NC Deed r ecord s 

1810, 1820, 1 830 , 1840 Duplin 
Co . , NC US Census 

13 J une , 1866 Where Mari o n Count y , Mis s iss ipp i 

When Buried ____________________ Where 

O ther llu1bwd1 
Number I ,:!, etc. 

lier Fa t.her 

1 850 , 1 860 Marion Co . Miss . 

lier !',!other's MJiden l\ame 
US Census 

l ier lirandlather 11cr urannn1ou1cr 'Mnr tu1n• T ,._: f .... ~ "'""·rtr 
.n .. -~ 

Male CIU LO RJ::N wm. N HO RN WI IE IU. BORN Stale Wl lEN DIED 
or (In order o f binh) Day Month Year City County or Country Day Month Year MA RRIED 

~· r »•,I, 

" Ledia " Who WI LLIAM B. LEWIS 
1:' I FRANCES TALI THA ( 11 Le tha ") 8 June . 1 80 Du,...,,; n N (' When i:; n ArA mhA r. 1 s:l ':\ () 

Who 

F 2 .AL'1Y TURNAGE 1810 " " When 

Who 

M 3 I SAAC o. L . TURNAGE 14 Seotl814 " II 11Jul v l84 When 18 3-
Who 

M 4 MAJOR HOWARD TURNAGE 6 June l 816 II II When 
Who 

F 5 MARTHA HOLLAND TURNAGE 13Sept., 1817 " II 
When 

Who WILLIAM THOMAS LENQIR 
F 6 HANNAH KITTY TURNAGE 2 Feb . . 1 820 " II When ?? ,l;:, n11::.rv . 1 R.1 h 

Who 
F 7 SARAH ANN TURNAGE 4 Feb. ,1821 " II 

When 

Sen ior Who FRANCES DUNCAN 
" II 

M 8 JAMES JACOB TURNAGE 5 Seot . 182 3 When 

Who MARTHA ELLEN PIGOT 
M 9 ROBERT DANIEL TURNAGE 1 Nov . , 1 825 " " 25Jan. 1 8 81 When ? i:; .T::. n 11:>Yu 1 R .1 R 

Who -
F 10 REBECCA TURNAGE 14 Sept . 1 8 28 II " When 

Who (1) ELIZABE'.IH C. BQNLEY 
M 11 ROLAND R. TURNAGE 1 Auq . . 1 83 1 II II 11Anr l 913 When ( ? ) 'RMTT.V T.()P'T'T l\1 

Who SARAH GARRET T 
M 12 GEORGE HAYWOOD TURNAGE 1 J une ,1832 II II When 6 nAr.omhor . 1 j'.lf;() 

Who 
15 When 

Who -14 . --... • \\'hen . - . -~ 

.i:. 

.i:. 



HUSBAND 'S NAME 
JUSl.AH "Josie" , "Joseph" ) 'I' U HNAGE Datc 

1 77S When Born ca . . _ \\'herc Pi:t:t Count~i North Carolina Compilcr ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 

When Died 
ca 

When Buried ---------------
183- \\'hcrc Greene Co. {?) North CarQJ.ina. Atldress P.O. Box 7446 

\\'here City Atlanta State Ga . 30357 

When Married 179- where present Greene County, NC Tliis inforrnation olitaincd fro111 

0ther Wives 
Number 1,2, etc. 
His Father WILLIAM TURNAGE Junior {Srllis !\!other's l\laiden Name __.E......,L,..r ..... z.,..A~Bu.E .... TuHu._ _______ _ Pitt Co. , NC Deed records 

llis Grandfather WM. GEORGE TURNAG;E Sr • llis Grandmother SELAH NEEDHAM (?) 

W I F E' S M A IDEN NAM E 
MORNING ELIZABETH MOORE 

When Born 

When Died 

178-

When Buried __________________ _ 
Otha llu1band1 
Number 1,2, etc. 

lier Father 

lier Grandfather _________________ _ 

MaJe ClllLDREN 
or (In order of birth) 

F•~•t• 

M I WILLIAM TURNAGE 

F 2 TURNAG 

M .!I TURNAGE 

F 4 TURNAGE 

M 5 ELIAS c. TURNAGE 

M 6 TURNAGE 

M 7 TURNAGE 

F 8 ELIZABETH TURNAGE 

\\'here 

Wherc 

\\'here 

North Carolina 1800 Craven Co . , NC US Cen3us 

1820 , 1830 Greene Co . , NC 

US Census 

lier Mother's Maiden Name W111rtct2!~ ~ami~ ~t•oc ------------------
1 I er Grandmother --------------------

WIIEN BORN WHERE BORN State WILEN DIED 
Day Month Year City County or Country Day Month Year MARRIED 

Who SENETA TYSON 
179- Gree ne NC 183- When ,-.;:i l R l R . Who 
179- II II When 

180 II Who 
When 
Who 

180 II When 
Who NANCY :R SKINNE 

1809 II 1865 When 
Who 

181 II 
When 

181 II Who 
When 
Who ( l l MOSES BEDUABD 

Oct., 1812 II When (? \ f"ITTU'l.'0 ? 

I.fl 

""" 

Who CARNEY WORTHINGTON Sr . 

F 9 SUSANNAH TURNAGE ca 1815 II When 
Who 

10 When 
Who 

11 When 
Who 

12 When 
Who 

IS When 
Who -14 \\'hen 

...... ) Al . , • • l I 



Very little is know of William Sr.'s son John, either. John 
was born in Pitt Co. during the 1760 1 s. Because there were more 
than one John contemporaneously, we cannot prove which one is 
which on many records. 

This John appears on the 1800 Greene County 
shows John had three sons born in the 1790's. 
Greene Co. Census was destroyed, we will never 
any more children. 

US Census. It 
Because the 1810 
know if he had 

We know from Duplin County deed records that John was still 
living in Greene County in 1818. He was an heir of his brother 
Zachariah and received an eighth of Zach's estate when he died. 
John sold his share of Zach's estate to his brother William in 
1818. The deed states John was a resident of Greene County. 

Michael Turnage Senior began his long trek westward sometime 
in the early 1780's. In 1787, he witnessed the marriage and 
served as a bondsman for the marriage license of Alexander Linn 
and Prescilla Spiers on 17 Apr., 1787 in Surry County, NC . He 
moved to Rowan County, adjoining Surrey, prior to 1790, when he 
appears on the 1790 Census of Rowan. That census showed he had 
four females in the family but no males were shown. 

To date, there is no proof as to who the parents of Michael 
were. Michael married Sarah (maiden name unknown), about 1785. 
The area where Michael lived in Rowan County later became part 
of Stokes County. Michael appears on the 1800 Stokes Co. US 
Census. All of his six known children were born in North 
Carolina during the 1780 1 s and 1790 1 s. Michael Sr. had three 
sons and three daughters: John, Margaret, Mahalia , Mary Belle, 
William and Michael Junior. 

All of Michael's children were born in North Carolina, the 
youngest in 1799. The practice of "name association" to help 
identify someone's parents or ancestors does not work in the 
case of Michael, for there were no others named after him except 
in his own direct line of descendants. 
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HUSBAND 'S NAME 

When Born 

Wl,en Died 

ca 

MICHAEL 

1760-1765 

1832 

When Buried __________________ _ 

When Married ___________ 178-
Other Wives 
Number 1,2, etc. 

His Father 

\\'here 

\\'here 

\\'hrre 

Where 

TUKNJ\~..t. ::,ell.l.U.L IJate .1..:, O..J 

North Carolina Cnmµiler 

Greenton, present Lafayette Co,Mo~ddms 

Green ton, Missouri City 

North Carolina 

ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 

P. o. Box 7446 

Atlanta Sim Ga. 30357 

Tl,is infonnation oli1aineu hon, 

llis ~!other's ~1aiclcn Namr -------------- Surry Co • , NC Vital Records 

His GrandfaLhcr llis (;ranrl11101hrr Claiborne Co . , Tenn. Deed Records 

Lafayette Co. , Mo. Estate Records 
W I FE' s MAI DEN NAME SARAH 

When Born 

When Died 

176- \\'here 

\\'here 

When Buried __________________ _ \\'here 

- ---------=-N~o~r~t=h=---~c=a=r~o~l=1=·n=a_Ray Co., Mo. Vital Records 

--------------=-M=i~s=s=o~u=r=-i 1790 Rowan Co • • NC Census 
__________________ 1800 Stokes Co . , NC US Census 

Mrs . Irma Transue Tindall Otha llu1band1 
Number 1,2, etc. -------------------------------
Her Father 

lier Grandfather 

Iler Mother's Maiden Name ------------------
11 er Grandmother _____________________ _ ~.11ruag.! Jf amtlg !i.fli,O_c_. 

Male ClllLDR.EN WIIEN BORN WHERE BORN S1a1e WIIEN DIED 
or (In order of birth) Day Month Year Ci1y County or Country Day Month Year MARRJED 

F'- -,1~ 
Who ELIZABETH 

M I JOHN TURNAGE ca 178- NC 1822 When 
Who GEORGE SHIRLEY 

F 2 MARGARET TURNAGE ca 1785 II 184 When ?1 1-'ohr11~rv. l R21 

TURNAGE 1786 - II Who JEREMIAH - CROWLEY 
F 3 MAHALIA ? ca Surry When 

Who NIMROD SCOTT 
1787 II II 

F 4 MARY BELLE TURNAGE ~a 7Dec . 1843 When 
Who ( 1) MARTHA FLETCHER 

M 5 WILLIAM TURNAGE 6 Mav . 1792 Rowan II 20Febl875 When ( 2) CORNELIA WEDDINGTO IN 

TURNAGE Junio:r: 1799 II Who JEMIMAH RAWLING 
M 6 MICHAEL Stokes When 1 ? .T~nP"'TV. 1R28 

Who 
7 When 

Who 
8 When 

Who 
9 When 

Who 
10 When 

Who 
11 When 

Who 
12 When 

Who 
13 When 

Who -
14 \\'hen . ., ' , , • . . .... 

r-
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SOUTH CAROLINA 

One of t he biggest mys t eries in t he Turnage family is that 
of William Turnage Senior of South Car o l ina. To date , no evidence 
has been discovered to prove who his parents were . 

Wi lliam Sr . was born probably in what is now Pitt County , NC 
in the 1750' - 60 ' s and died in 1823 in Chesterfield County, SC. 
The first record of him is when he obtained a land grant in 
1779- 1782 in Anson County , NC , in that part which became part 
of Richmond County in 1779 . The original land grant record has 
disappeared and the only mention we have of it is in the book , 
The Trail Blazers . The book mentions it only , stating t here 
were 11 land grant and deed" records for John and William in Anson 
County . 

This would place William Sr. on the North Carolina border 
with South Carolina. It also places Will iam Sr. in association 
with John and Luke Turnage , who both moved to the same county . 
Without any further clues , I believe that both John and William 
Sr . were sons of Luke (son of William G. Turnage Sr . ) . 

Wi l liam Sr . served in the North Carolina State Militia during 
the Revolutionary War . He most likely was in the Richmond County 
Regiment of Militia but no record of his military unit has been 
discovered thus far . He was among more than 1,400 North Caro l ina 
men in the North Carolina Militia and the Continental Army who 
participated in the defense of Charleston , SC when the city was 
beseiged by a British army. 

When the city fell to the British in 1780 , William was among 
t hose Americans who surrendered. William was taken prisoner 
aboard a British warship in Charleston harbor . 

Following the war , William obtained a land grant in Cheraw 
District , SC on 16 May , 1785 for 200 acres . This farm was in 
what is now Chesterfield County . On 4 Jan., 1794 , two applicat
ions for l and , both for 200 acres, were filed by William Turnage 
Sr . and his son William Jr., both grants were in Chesterfield. 

William Sr . had five sons and two daughters according to the 
1790 Census of Cheraw . Among his sons were William Jr . , Elisha , 
Luke , John M., Joseph, Richard and perhaps others. 

William Turnage Junior was born in North Carolina about 1774-
1780 and died 1 Apr., 1850 in Chesterfield Co. The South Carolina 
Mortality Schedule of the 1850 US Census lists his age as 70 ; this 
age was given the census taker probably by his second wife who was 
incorrect . Since he received a land grant in 1794 , he had to be 
much older than 14 then-- by law , he had to be an adult . 

Two other Turnage families appear on the 1790 South Carolina 
Census, both in Edgefield County . These were John, shown with 
one son and two females (a wife and daughter) ; and Charity , shown 
with one other female . 
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WILL.lAfVl 
HUSBAND'S NAME 

When Born Ca 175 0 1 s -176 0 

When Died 1823 

When Buried ------ ---------
When Married 
Other Wives 
Number 1,2, etc. 

\\'here 

\\'here 

Where 

Where 

ua,c 

North Carolina 
---,R""O'"""'B...,E""R"''I,,...' _E_A_RL __ W_O_O_D_H_AM_ 

Compiler 

Chesterfield_Co~_ntL s . c. Address L..Q...., Box 7 446 
City __ Atlanta S tate Ga , 30357 

Tl,is infom1atio11 obtained fr o111 

His father LUKE (?) TURNAGE 

ms Grandfather WM • GEORGE TURNAG~ Sr . 

llis P..lo ther's Maide n Namr 

Iii, Gra11d111uthrr 

Chesterfield Co .,SC Estate Recs. 

"Yearbook of Charleston" 1897 

South Carolina Land Grants 
WIFE'S MAIDEN NAME 

1750's-1760's \\'he~ North Carolina 1790 Cheraw Dist . SC Census When Born 

When Died 18 \\'here C_hest_-=:r-field Co ., South Carolina __ 1_800, 1810, 1820 , Ches_terfield 

When Buried ___________________ Where ~o., SC~<:;ensus 
Other llu1band1 
Number 1,2, etc. 

lier father lier P..lo ther's Maiden Name ------------------
lier Grandfather ----------------- lier Grandmother ---------------------- l!r1-trtta!l-t ~2'mily /\!i~Oc • 

Male ClllLDREN WIIEN BORN WHERE BORN State WILEN DIED 
or (In order o f binh) Day Mo nth Year City County o r Country Day Month Y car MARRJED "'-~··· 

Who (1) 
M I WILLIAM TURNAGE Junior ca 1774 NC lAor . 1850 When ( 2) LAVINIA 

Who 
M 2 ELISHA TURNAGE 177- II 

When 

Who 
M 3 LUKE TURNAGE 177- II 

When 

M 4 JOHN M. TURNAGE 17 Dec .,1784 Chesterfielc 
Who ( 1) NANCY McKAY 

SC 7May ,187 6 When (?) F.LVIRA WALLACE 
Who 

F 5 TURNAGE 178 II II 
When 

178 -~ 
Who ~,, 6 TURNAGE II II 
When 

~ l V II Who NANCY ANNA COLLEY TURNAGE 1785. II 1873 7 HENRY MICHAEL When,..::. 1813 
't---__ Who 

M 8 JU::i.E.c .. 'Tlrl ..... "" ~= .-,Q 1787 (9) II II 186- When 

Who 

M 9 RICHARD TURNAGE ~a 1790 II II When 

Who 
10 (perhaps others) When 

Who 
11 When 

Who 
12 When 

Who 
13 When 

Who . 
14 \\'hen 

-. . , f l . . . 
• • ,. 1 

a, 
s::!' 



In 1919, Alice May Turnage (Mrs. May Polk) applied to the 
Daughters of the American Revolution and in her application 
listed her ancestor as William Turnage of "Old Cheraws" , SC 
and stated his children were John, Henry Michael and Charity 
Turnage . This is incorrect. 

Although William Sr. did have a son named John, the John 
and Charity listed in 1790 in Edgefield County, SC were not 
William's son . William's son John M. was not born until 1784. 
John M. was born 17 Dec., 1784 in Chesterfield Co., SC and 
died there 7 May, 1876. In 1790, William's son was only six 
years old so the John and Charity of Edgefield could not 
possibly be children of William Sr. 

The John of Edgefield County was of the same generation as 
William Sr . They were brothers--not father and son . This John 
later moved to Pendleton District, SC, where he appears on the 
1800 Census . 
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ORTH CAROLINA 

The Turnage Family experienced a boom in numbers during the 
three decades between 1800 - 1829 . . The economy of the South 
remained strictly agricultural and such a growth in population 
required more and virgin lands to support them. The westward 
expansion was on and our Turnage ancestors joined the waves of 
pioneers who moved to the Southern frontiers. 

The 1800 US Census still listed just 14 Turnage families in 
the two Carolinas. If any Turnages were living in Ge orgia or 
Tennessee at this time, we have found no record of them yet. 
The 1800 Census for both states was destroyed. 

In North Carolina, the majority of Turnages still lived along 
the Contentnea Creek, with six families in Greene Co. and one 
in Pitt Co. In Greene County (formerly part of Dobbs), we find: 
William (Sr.), oorn about 1774 and a son of James (b. 1740); 
this William Senior had at least 10 or 11 children a .,,,,.~~~ained 
in Greene Co. throughout this period; Abraham, Dani ~,w lliam 
Jr., Luke and John were also in Greene Co. Wm. Jr. 'I oa iel 
Hobbs and John were sons of wm. Sr. who died about I 

Emanuel was living in Pitt Co.; Josiah in Craven Co.; William 
Hobbs in Wake Co.; Michael in Stokes Co.; and Zachariah and 
Jesse in Duplin Co. 

The 1810 US Census of Greene Co. was among those destroyed by 
the British. This means a 20-year gap of information, from 1800 
to 1820, on many of our ancestors. 

The 1810 Census of Duplin Co. shows Zachariah, brother Jesse 
and their nephew "Kedar" (Cader). Jesse had five sons and two 
daughters by this time. 

Emanuel was still in Pitt Co. in 1810, with 6 sons and 3 
daughters. 

Luke is listed in Richmond Co. in 1810, with two sons, one 
daughter and eight slaves. 

The 1820 Ce nsus is far more comp rehensive: it lists 15 Turnage 
families in Nor th Carolina alone. William (Jr., III), " Kedar" 
and Jesse were in Duplin. In Gre ene Co. were: Levin, John, 
William, Geo rge, J osiah and Danie l. 

In Pitt Co. were: Travis, Mose s a nd Amos, all sons of Emanuel; 
and Morning, his widow. 

Rachel, the widow of Luke, was living along in Richmond Co. in 
1820. 

Thomas had move d to Wayne Co. and begun a family . He is shown 
with two sons and two daughte rs. 
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Will iam Turnage Senior (son of James?) was born about 1774. 
lie had at least four sons and 6 o~ 7 daughters. The only son 
identified so far is Wm . Jr., born in Greene Co . in 1811 . i:unong 
the daughters known are Clarissa, Elizabeth , Nancy and possibl~ 
Shelly (Chelly). Clarissa and Elizabeth apparently never married. 
Wm . Jr. married Martha (-? - ) (b 1799) about 1828 . 

I have not yet learned who the wife of wm. Sr. was. She was 
born in the 1770 1 s and died in the 1820 ' s. 

Josiah was living in Craven Co. in 1800 but soon moved back 
to Greene Co. Josiah was a son of Wm. Junior (later called Sr.) 
and Elizabeth. Josiah was incorrectly called "Joseph" in t he 
"Trail Blazers" book . However, in land records and the US Census, 
his name appears as Josiah . 

Josiah married Mourning (or Elizabeth) Moore. He was born 
about 1775 in Pitt Co. He had at least five sons and four daugh
ters, including Carney (b 1805) and Elias C. (b 1809); possibly 
William Levin (Levin) and two unknown sons; the known daughter 
was Susannah, b ca 1815 who married Carney Worthington Sr . Another 
daughter may have been Elizabeth, bin Oct . , 1812 who married 1st 
Moses Beddard (according to "TTB") . 

Luke had 3 sons and 3 daughters according to the 1800 Census. 
With the 1810 Census of Greene Co . destroyed, we have no way of 
knowing if Luke was still living then or if he had more children 
by then . The 1800 Census is the last record I have found on him. 
The children have not been identified yet . 

John had 3 sons, all born in the 1790's; according to the 1800 
Census . He too , disappears from the records after this . Neither 
John nor Luke appear on the 1820 Census of North Carolina . 

Daniel Hobbs Turnage is shown with 3 daughters , aged 17- 25 and 
one under 10; and two sons. His wife had apparently died by 1800. 
Daniel must have married a second time, for on the 1820 Census of 
Greene Co., he is shown with a female (wife?) under age 26 and 
three daughters aged 10-16 and one son under age 10 . On 17 Feb., 
1817, Daniel sold his share of his brother Zachariah ' s estate in 
Duplin County to his brother Jesse Sr. The deed states specific
ally that the land "that fell to me by my brother Zachariah 
Turnage" . Daniel also sold some land in Duplin to his brothe r 
William Jr. (III) , along with John but I do not have a copy of 
this deed nor its date . 

William Turnage Jr. (III) is shown with one female over age 45 
in the home on the 1800 Census of Greene Co . , apparently his mother 
Elizabeth. Two other young females are shown in the home--one of 
whom was probably his wife. William Jr. moved to Duplin Co. some
time soon after 1810 and joined his brothers Jesse and Zachariah . 
He acquired a considerable amount of land after moving to Duplin , 
as evidenced by the numerous deeds registered in his name . Wm. 
Jr. also bought part of his brother's farm after Zachari a h ' s death 
in 1816. One deed shows where he bought land from his brothers 
John and Daniel H. in 1818, both of whom were living in Greene Co . 

Jesse Turnage Senior raised two families . He married the first 
time to Frances (-?-) in the 1780's. Frances was born in the 1760's 
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and died about 1806. They had about 11 children, including at 
least 7 sons and 4 daughters. 

The known chidlren of Jesse Sr. and Frances were Jackson, 
Martha, Kinchen (Kenchen, Kencheen , Kincheen, etc.), Bryant, 
Furney and Jesse Junior. 

About 1807, Jesse married Martha Shathford. They had 12 
known children (see family sheet). Jesse died 10 .Mar., 1836, 
according to Martha's family Bible record. 

Very few wills were made by Turnages during the lB00's. In
stead, some of them turned to another common practice: dividing 
up an estate among relatives through "deeds of gi'ft" . Such a 
move was adopted by Emanuel. When he knew death was imminent, 
Emanuel prepared deeds of gift , giving his sons land or complete 
farms. On 13 Jan., 1816, he made five deeds, giving several 
hundred acres to sons Joseph, Elias, Moses, Amos, Travis and 
Lewis. All the deeds were witnessed by William Turnage (which 
one I don't know). Joseph and Elias received the homeplace with 
404 acres: Moses received 400 acres . 

The fact Emanuel died the same year as Zachariah may present 
a problem. Not all of Zach 's brothers are identified through his 
estate records. I have not been able to purchase copies of all 
the Duplin County deeds. Even so, apparently only some of the 
heirs are identified in the .. deeds there. We know at least one 
brother was already dead and his share of Zach's estate was divid
ed among the dead brother's four children, including Cader. The 
fact other brothers, in addition to the one known to be dead 
(but not identified) may also mean at least one other brother 
could have died before Zach, or as in the case of Emanuel, about 
the same time. 

Emanuel may well have been a son of Wm. Jr. and Elizabeth and 
a brother of Zachariah . In several records, Emanuel is closely 
tied with the family of Wm. Jr. For instance, William (Jr.) sold 
a tract of 40 acres in Pitt Co. to Emanuel on 26 July, 1794. 
Josiah witnessed this deed. 

When Emanuel obtained a survey on 9 Mar., 1787 for a land grant, 
one of the chain bearers was John Turnage. A common practice at 
the time was for the person obtaining a grant to provide the chain 
bearers during a survey. Often they included the person, his 
brothers, sons, etc. for two reasons: to insure the survey covered 
the land t hey wanted and to cut down on the cost of the survey. 

A William witnessed the five deeds in 1816 when Emanuel gave 
his estate to his sons . This could hav e been William Jr. (III). 

The other possibility but which appears less likely, f or Emanuel 's 
father was James. This would make Emanuel a nephew of William Jr. 
and Elizabeth and first cousin of their children. 

In 1818, Luke Turnage died in Richmond County : a son , John, was 
named administrator of the estate . Apparently John came back from 
Kentucky to settle his father's estate, for John had moved to 
Kentucky sometime before 1810. The records do not mention a 
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division of the estate and does not reveal the names of Luke's 
other children . 

Luke's widow , Rachel, is shown living alone in Richmond Co . 
on the 1820 Census. 

During the War of 1812 , several Turnage served in the state 
militias of North Carolina, South Carolina and Tennessee . I 
have found no records to show any of them actually saw active 
duty against the British during the war, however . 

Moses Turnage , son of Emanuel, served in the Pitt County 
Regiment of North Carolina Militia (Cobb's Regiment) . He was 
a corporal in Captain Vine's company . 

John Turnage (listed in the records as "Turrege") served in 
the 2nd Company, detached from the 14th Brigade, of the North 
Carolina Militia . 

William Turnage served in the 2nd Regiment of Greene County 
Militia during 1814. This was William Turnage Sr. (III), son of 
William Jr . (later Sr. ) and Elizabeth. 

•, ... 

- . 
t · -z · ... 1:0x'G,*1·,a r4 s n °trbr¢ ;,r 

Pay receipt for the military service of Moses Turnage during 
the War of 1812, paid to him by the State of North Carolina on 
24 Sept . , 1814 . 
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.. . 
HUSBAND'S NAME 

When Born 

When Died 

MOSES 

1790 

1843 

. TURNAGE 

\\'here Pitt County , North Carolina 
\\'he re Pitt County , North CarQlina 

nate 198~ 

Compiler ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 

Address p . o. Box 7446 

When Buried \\'hrrc Pitt Co., NC City Atlanta Stm Ga . 303_57 ------------------
Wh c n Ma rri c d Ca 1819 Where Pitt CountY.L North Carolina Tl,is inforrnatio11 o11taincd fro111 
Other Wives 
Number 1,2, etc. 

lfa Father EMANUEL TURNAGE llis ~!o ther's ~laitlen Na mr MOURNING TRAVIS Pitt Co. , NC Deed Records 

llis Grandfalher llis Crarnl111 uthcr "Sketches of Pitt County" 

WIFE' s MAIDEN NAME MARTHA ANN BRILEY "Chronicles of Pitt Co . NC" 1982 

1802 \\'here Pitt County, North Carolina "Joiner-Joyner", Vol . III 

1866 \\'hm Pitt County , North Carolina "The Trail Blazers", 1935 
When Born 

When Died :s 
When Buried ____________ T"" ______ _ 

Otha lluabands 
Number 1,2, etc. 

\\'here ________ __ P_i_t_t_c_o_u_n_t~y_,_N_C_NC Military Records 

--------.------------------ ----- 1 820 , 1830, 1840, 1850, 1860 
_ ________ Pitt co •• NC census Records lier Fat.her BENJAMIN BRILEY 1 lcr ~!o ther's Maiden Name -------- ----------

1 ler Grandfat her lier Grandm other - · ·-.,. .... ... --. - ■ -' ~ Ut"•·"'"~- "Jr'. :f. ~ - , • .,.,.4.-. _,,_ .. a 1. , 1 .. .,,., ... ...... 
Male CIDLDREN WllEN BORN W11ER£ BORN:~ State ~rc(N DI F.O 

-;' -
or 

(In o rder of birth) Day Month Yeu City C~ u o r Couny Day Month Ycu MARRJED J;",---•-

K c 
Who NANCY J:QYNER 

M I ROBERT EMANUEL TURNAGE 23 May, 1821 Pitt~ 1896 When 

y Who (J) BROWN 
F 2 SALITA ANN TURNAGE ~3 Feb.,1823 II 1907 When , ,., , BALLARD ----'POoiTT T 

/ 11 1896 
Who , .. , v '-'--- .. .u. 

KING F 3 MARTHA ANN l .~ - ~ TURNAGE 12 7 Jan • , 18 2 7, II 
~ Wh 'fHOMAS 

11 1 848 en M:l·u· 
' - ---- I X Who EMILY -- - ·.1. ' TYSQN 

M MOSES BRILEY TURNAGE ~7 Jan ., 1827 II ◄ \\ hen 

18)15' 
...... Who SHEROD TYSON 

F 5 NANCY JANE TURNAGE II II 1876 When ,_ 
17 Septfi832 II '-.... II '{: t) Who HENRY JOYNER 

F 6 ALICE E . ( 
11 Allie") TURNAGE When 

8 M¢. , 1835 ~ ,, 
~ ugl863 

Who ELIZABETH Q' NEAL M 7 BENJAMIN W. ( 11 Visy 11 ) II 

When 

2✓sept 1939 
.... Who RICHARD LAWRENCE TYSOJ 

F MARGARET LOUIS§ TURNAGE 40) . II II ' ~ 8 When 

IN 

~ V ~ 
Who 

9 / When - --.., - Who 
10 . ~ ...... When -- '\ ' Who 
11 '-~ r-- When 

~ 
---i,. Who 

12 - When 

' '- Who ~ 

I S 
\\hen 

Who -14 \\'hen 

\0 
LI) 



:: 

In 1818, Luke Turnage died in Richmond County, NC. A son, 
John was named administrator of the estate. Apparently John 
came'back from Kentucky to settle his father's estate, for 
John had moved to Kentucky sometime before 1810. The records 
do not mention a division of the estate and does not reveal 
the names of Luke's other children. 

Rachel Turnage appears on the 1820 Census of Richmond Co., 
living alone. I believe she was the widow of Luke and may 
have been a second wife. 

During this period, the Turnage family became very active 
in acquiring land in Duplin County, NC. William Turnage Senior 
(III) and his brothers Zachariah and Jesse acquired large acreage 
in Duplin, along with the families of their two sisters and 
the children of a deceased brother. 

In 1811, the Duplin County Tax List included two Turnages, 
Thomas (with no land listed) and Zachariah, who then owned 
316 acres and five slaves. On the 1813 Duplin Tax List, Jesse 
is shown owning 345 acres. By 1816, Jackson Turnage and William 
were also shown on the tax lists. This would indicate William 
(III) moved from Greene County to Duplin County sometime between 
1815 and 1816. 

The first deed for William Sr. was in 1815, when he bought 
240 acres from John Cooper. 

When Zachariah died, he left no will and his estate was 
divided between his brothers, sisters and their children. A 
public auction was held on 14 Feb., 1817. The estate records 
list each item of Zach's which was sold, how much was paid for 
it and who bought the item. His brothers Jesse and William and 
brothers-in-law bought many pieces of household goods, farm 
tools and crops. 

A nephew of Zachariah and one of his heirs, Cader (Kedar), 
died in either December, 1824 or early 1825. His will, dated 
17 Dec., 1824, is the oldest will of a Turnage yet known in 
America. He names as his heirs, two of his sisters, (Mrs.) 
Patsy Kornegay and (Mrs.) Ann Kornegay, a cousin, "Ruthy" Turnage 
and others. He named his uncle William Turnage as a co-adminis
trator of his will. Cader apparently never married. 

William Sr. bought the shares of Zach's land from his brothers 
Daniel Hobbs Turnage and John Turnage, who remained in Greene 
County. He also bought the shares of Cader and other family 
members. 

I cannot tell without further research whether William Sr. 
moved about in Duplin County as he bought additional tracts of 
land but at least one deed describes the land as being near the 
Onslow County line. I still hav e not pinpointed the exact 
location where the family lived in the early years that they 
were in Duplin; in later years , they lived in the Deep Run 
community. 
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DUPLIN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA DEED RECORDS 

Deed from Daniel Hobbs Turnage & John to William Turnage, 1818 
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Will of Cader (Kedar) Turnage , 
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1824 NC 17 Dec . , Duplin County , , 



OUTH CAROLINA 

BY 1800, William Turnage Sr. of Chesterfield County had five 
sons, according to the 1800 census. By 1810, his sons Luke 

and John M. are shown on the census with their own homes and 
families : each had one daughter. 

Another son of Wm . Sr., Elisha, had married and moved to 
Edgefield County . In 1810, Elisha is shown with three daughters. 

Military records for Henry and Richard establish them in 
South Carolina at this time also. Both Henry Turnage and 
Richard Turnage enlisted in the South Carolina State Militia 
in 1812 during the War of 1812. Both were sons of William Sr . 

The Henry was Henry Michael Turnage, born in 1785 and died 
in Tipton County, Tennessee in 1873. Henry moved to middle 
Tennessee during or just after the War and settled in Smith Co . 

Richard Turnage was born ca 1790. Richard lived in Chester
field County throughout this period. 

Several Turnages born in South Carolina during this period 
are as yet "unidentified". Turnages have been found in 
Georgia , Mississippi and Tennessee who were born in South 
Carolina between 1790 and 1830. So far, I can not positively 
prove who their parents were. From the fact only William Sr . 
and his brother (?) John were the only Turnages in South Carolina 
at an early date, we must assume they were all part of these 
two families . This does not, however, mean they were all sons 
of these two men but may have been their grandsons . 

There is no positive proof that Henry Michael (b . 1785) was 
the son of William Sr. So far, this allegation has been based 
solely upon the claim of May Turnage Pope in her D.A. R. appli
cation . 

William Sr . died in 1823 in Chesterfield County . As yet , 
I have been unable to obtain copies of his estate records . 
Perhaps when we get this, it will indicate more information 
about who his children were. 

There is the distinct possibility that Henry Michael was a 
son of John Turnage . John had a son born in the 1780 1 s, as 
well as a daughter . He had a total of about nine children. 
Sometime between 1800 and 1810, John moved from Pendleton Dist., 
SC to Warren County, Kentucky . John is listed on the 1810 
Census of Warren Co. Another record in 1816 also places John 
in warren County . 
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-IUSBAND'S NAME 

When Born 

When Died 

WILLIAM 

When Buried __________________ _ 

When Married ( 2 ) ca 1829 -----------O1 her Wives 
Number 1,2, etc. 

rn, Father 

His Grandfather 

NIFE' S MAIDEN NAME ( 2) LAVINIA 

When Born 

When Died 

1800 
188-

When Buried __________________ _ 
Otha Jlu1band1 
Number 1,2, etc. 

Iler Father 

1 lcr Grandfather 

t.la.Jc CIDLDIUN 
or (In order of binh) ,.. ___ ,_ 

F I ELIZA TURNAGE 

M 2 WILLIAM HENRY TURNAGE 

M 3 THOMAS FRANKLIN TURNAGE 

M 4 DILLARD TURNAGE 

M 5 PETER ALONZO TURNAGE 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

TURNAGE Junior 
,_ .... .._. ___ - -- -, 1985 IIJle 

11' 1,cre Compiler ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 

ll'h<rc Address P. o. Box 7446 
Whcrc City Atlanta Stale Ga . 30357 
Where Chesterfield Co . L 

llis ~lo1her's t.laiden Name 

llis Gra.ud111u1hcr 

South Carolina 
------- Tl,is infonna1io n 01.J1ained from 

\\'here Chesterfield (?)Co ., 
Where ChesterfieJcL County, 

SC 
SC 

1830, 1840 , 1850, 1860, 1870, 

1880 Chesterfield Co., SC 

\\'here 

Iler t. lo lher's Maiden N.me -------------------
11 er G randmothu ----------------------

WHEN BORN WHERE BORN Stale WILEN DIED 
Day Month Year City County or Country Day Mont h Year 

1830 Chesterfield SC 

8 June ,1832 " II 

Sept . 1835 II II 28Janl889 

1837 II II 187-

Oct., 1839 II " 19 

. .. . 

US Census 

MARRJED 

Who 
When 

Who MARY ANN 
When 

Who HARRIETT 
When 20 October. 
Who SARAH JANE 
When ca 
Who HARRIETT 
When 

Who 

When 

Who 

When 
Who 

When 

Who 
When 

Who 

When 

Who 

When 
Who 

When 

Who 
When 

Who 
When 

RIVERS 
@ 

BURNET' 
1859 

LAMPLE' 

'I',€" 

y'-.1'( 
1865 

. -





For some unknown reason, William Jr. is not shown on the 
1800 Census, although he owned his own farm at that time. 
On the 1820 Census, he is shown with two daughters between the 
age of 10 and 16 and two sons and a daughter under age 10 . 
Both he and his wife are listed as over 45 years old. This 
was his first wife , who died sometime during the 1820's. The 
name of his first wife is still unknown. 

William Jr. married Lavinia (mn unknown) sometime in the 
late 1820's. Lavinia was born about 1800 and died after 1880. 
They had at least five children. 

Luke married prior to 1810 and had two daughters and one 
son. 

John M. was married first to Nancy McKay . They had at least 
11 children, including two unknown daughters and nine sons: 
Zachariah, Alexander Campbell, Joseph, David, William R. , 
James, Robert Bennett, Wesley Ellis and John (Jr . ?) . 

John M. lived to be 92; he is buried near Society Hill , a 
small community in northern Darlington County, SC . 
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HUSBAND 'S NAME 
JOHN M. 

When Born 17 December , 1784 

When Died 7 Ma:i , 1876 

When Buried 

When Married ( 1 ) 180- (2) 1837 
Other Wive, 
Number 1,2,etc. ( 2) ELVIRA WALLACE 
rn, Father WILLIAM TURNAGE Senior 

llis Grand fat.her LUKE TURNAGE 

\\'here 

\\'here 

Where 

Where 

·.1. U !U'U~ '-' .C. IIJ\C 

Chesterfield County, South Caroline.ompilcr ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 

Chesterfield Co I r South Carolina Address 

Welsh Neck Cemetery,society HillSOty 

(1) & (2) Chesterfield Co. , SC 

(b. 1790 

P . O. Box 7446 

Atlanta SUic Ga . 30357 

This infonnation ob1.uncd from 

llis ~lo1her0s ~taiclcn 1'amc Welsh Neck Cemetery Records 

Will of John McKaY..L 1826 I !is Granrlmu1hcr 

w1FE' s MAIDEN NAME ( 1) NANCY McKAY 

When Born 178- \\'here 1 810 , 1820, 1830, 1840 , 1850 , 

When Died 183- Where Chesterfie l d County , SC 1850 , 1860 , 1870 , 

When Buried _____ __________ \\'here ------------------- Chesterfield Co . ,sc Census 
Other llu1band1 
Number 1,2, etc. 

Her Father JOHN McKAY Jr . Iler ~!other's Maiden Name --------------
11 er Grandfather JOHN McKAY Sr . Iler Grandmother - ---- --- ------ --------

Male CIDLDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN State WHEN DIED 
or (In order of birth) Day Month Year City County or Country Day Month Year ~IARRlED I'-~·•-

F I TURNAGE 180 
Who 

Chesterfie l d SC When 

F 2 TURNAGE 180 
Who II II When 

M 5 ZACHARIAH TURNAGE 181 II II ca 
Who 

1849 When 
Who 11) HARRIETT C. Ji.GE GULLl 

M 4 ALEXANDER CAMPBELL TURNAG ES Mav . 1811 (6) II II When r?, MARGARET E . 
Who 

M TURNAGE 181 " II II 
5 When 

Who MARY ANN HAE.Bl 
M 6 DAVID TURNAGE 4 Apr ., 1816 II II Ol"'t- . 1 IH,? When 

.ELL 

M 7 WILLIAM R . TURNAGE 7 July , 1825 ( 1) 
Who ( 1 \ C: Z1 'R Z1 l-f tJ:!\ 'T'~ ()1\1 II II 9 Auq l904 When (2") MARY PONDER 

M 8 JAMES (?) TURNAGE 1827 II II Who ELI ZABE'l'H 
When 
Who CHE.IS TIAN EE.BEMAN 

M 9 ROBERT BENNETT TURNAGE 29 Sept.1829 II II 17Mavl896 When 
Who 

M 10 WESLEY ELLI_S TURNAGE 183 2 II II When 
Who 

M 11 JOHN TURNAGE 1834 II II 
When 
Who 

12 When 
Who 

15 When 
Who -14 \\'hen 

.. 

t'-

'° 



ENNESSEE 

I t is unfortunate indeed that we do not have census records 
for Tennessee for 1790, 1800 and 1810. Had these not been 

destroyed, they could have shed a great deal of light upon the 
early family members to settle in Tennessee. During this 
pioneer period, we know practically nothing about the Turnages 
in Tennessee. Many local records have been destroyed over the 
years. 

A publication issued several years ago attempted to recreate 
the 1810 Tennessee Census by using tax lists, deeds, etc. to 
identify heads of households in the state about that time. 
This reconstructed 1810 "census" lists the following Turnages 
in Tennessee ca 1810 (plus or minus a couple of years): George, 
Isaac, James, John, Thomas and William. r 

To this list should also be added Michael Turnage Sr. Michael 
left Stokes County, NC about 1805 and moved to Carter County, 
Tenn. On 26 Jan., 1805, he bought 250 acres of land on 
Mulberry Creek, one of the waters of Powell's River, for $500. 
His farm was in an area which later became part of modern 
Claiborne County. 

Michael remained here for 13 years. His children, all born 
in North Carolina, grew to adults in Claiborne County. 

The Tennessee deeds for Michael present an interesting display 
of how the spelling of our family name can be corrupted. One 
deed shows Turnadge, Turnage, Turage (with an "n" added later), 
all in the same deed! Another deed gives Tonnage . and Turnidge. 

On 23 Sept., 1818, Michael signed a power of attorney over 
to his "Trusty friend" William Condray who acted on Michael's 
part to sell his farm. He sold 160 acres to Josiah Ramsey 
through a deed signed the next day. This was apparently when 
Michael left Tennessee and moved to northwestern Missouri. 

The earliest records for other Turnages in Tennessee are 
all military records. Several Turnages served in the Tennessee 
Militia during the War of 1812, including George, Isaac, James, 
John, Thomas and William. 

Both Thomas and William were married in Williamson County 
in 1815. William married Polly McLattan there on 5 June and 
Thomas married on 4 Nov . to Sally Hadley. On 17 June, 1824, 
Obediance Turnage married John W. Buchanan in Williamson Co. 

The earliest record I have found on William in Williamson 
County is an estate record of John Atkinson. William Turnage 
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was among those who owed notes to Atkinson. William's note 
was due on 6 Feb., 1814, meaning he had bought something or 
borrowed money from Atkinson prior to that date. 

Thomas was among those listed in the estate records records 
of Kinchen P. Bass at the April session of the county court, 
1818. As of 4 Dec., 1817, Thomas owed a note to Bass. The 
date of the note was not given. Thomas also made payments on 
a note owed to the estate of George Neely Jr., deceased, 
according to an estate report made to the October, 1817 session 
of court, in Williamson County. 

The 1820 US Census is the first actual census available to 
us for Tennessee. This one shows Henry living in Smith County 
with two sons and two daughters under age 10. 

William was living in Williamson County. He is listed with 
five sons and a daughter (?) . 

Isaac and either Thomas or James were living in Wilson County. 
(I cannot make out the name, which is abbreviated) 

Alexander Turnage married on 14 Apr ., 1829 to Martha Bentley 
in Sumner County. 

Isaac married on 17 Oct., 1819 to Patsy Bell in Wilson 
County . 

William Turnage was born about 1770 (or the 1760's) in 
North Carolina. He was married twice; the name of his first 
wife is unknown. He had at least seven children by his first 
marriage : William B., James, Thomas, Isaac w., Shelby c., 
Obediance and Zachariah. 

William and his second wife Mary ("Polly") McLattan had at 
least five children: George Washington, John c., Gardner, Sandy 
M. and Walker c. All oi these children by Polly were born in 
Williamson County. The children of William are identified 
through the estate records of his son Zachariah who died in 1847. 

I have found no further records on Gardner and Sandy M. 
Gardner was very likely a little-used middle name and Sandy was 
likely a nickname. 

I do not know when William died. Polly was still living, 
in Mdury County, in 1850. 

Without census records, something that will always puzzle us 
is who were the first Turnages to settle in Tennessee? Several 
Turnages appear in North Carolina only briefly during the 
1700's--then disappear. Some of them could have settled in 
Tennessee as early as the 1700 1 s. 

The only mention of Thomas Turnage is a deed in Pitt County, 
NC when he bought land from George Turnage in 1771. What happened 
to Thomas after that? Could he have moved westward to the 
Tennessee frontier? Could he have been the father of William? 
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CLAIBORNE COUNTY, TENNESSEE Deed of Michael Turnage , 1805 
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Michael Turnage Sr., deed , continued 
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HUSBAND'S N~ ME 

When Born 

When Died 

When Buried 

ca 
.WILLIAM TURNAGE. 

(176- ) 1 770 \\'here North Carolina 
18 \l hrrc Tennessee 

\\ here -------------------
When Married ( 1) 179 --=-'-:;__ __ _ 

Other Wives 
Number 1,2, etc. 

Where 

Ilia Father ___________________ 11is ~!other's ~laiden Jl.amr 

llis Grandfather ____________________ Iii~ Crand111u1hrr 

nate (SHEE'l' 1 ot L) 

Compiler ROBERT EARL 

Acldress P . 0 . Box 7 4 4 6 

• 1~ 8!> • • 
~OODrfAM 

Ci ty Sta te 

Tl,is infunna1ion ol,1ai11etl fru111 

Tennessee Militia Records 

Williamson Co., Tenn . Estate 
Records 

WIFE' s MAIDEN NAME ( l) 
Williamson Co.,Tenn. Vital Record; 

When Born 

When Died 

177 

181 

Mrs. Susan Turnage Collins , 
personal lette r, 1851 

When Buried ___________________ _ 

\\'here 

\\'here 

\\'here ca 1810 Tenn . 
Other llu1band1 
Number 1,2,etc. 1 ~14 W:i.lliarns_Q!!_G_o . .l Tenn. 

Her Father Iler Mo ther's Maiden JI.a me 1820 11 US Census ------------------
lier Grandfather 1 lc r Grandmother ----------------------

Male CIDLDREN Wlll:.N BORN WIIERE BORN State WIIEN DIED or (In order o f birth) Day Monll, Year City County or Cowllry Day Month Year MARRIED l',-m,1,-

Who { l.) NANCY ESKEW 
M 1 WILLIAM B. TURNAGE 1794 22Marl879 When ( 2) ELIZABETH C. HUGHE _ES 

Who 
M 2 JAMES ~ TURNAGE 179 When 

/ C / 
Who SARAH BEVERS 

M 5 JOHN TURNAGE 179 184 When 10 Julv. 1824 

THOMAS
1v Who { .l SARAH HADLEY 

M 4 TURNAGE 17-98 S C \I hen( 2 MARY BEVERS 
Who (1 MARTHA BELL 

M 5 ISAAC WILLIAM TURNAGE 20 Oct__§_l 799 " 21.Tnni:>1R7( When( 2 PURITY C::Tl~C::()N 

M 6 SHELBY C TURNAGE 
Who 

180 When 

Who uUttN w. BUCHANAN 
F 7 OBEDIANCE ("Beady") " 180 When 17 June. l R2 4 

Who 
M 8 ZACHARIAH TURNAGE 180 1847 When 

Who 
9 When 

Who 
JO 

When 

11 (see sheet 2 for other ch ldren) 
Who 

When 
Who 

12 
When 

Who 
15 When 

Who . 14 \\'hen 

-.J 
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HUSBAND'S NAME 

When Born 

When Died 

When Buried 

WILLIAM 

------------- -----
When Married ( 2) 5 June , 
Other Wives 
Number 1,2,etc. 

Hi1 Father 

llis Grandfather 

1815 

'l'Ul{Nl\u.t:. 

\\'here 

\\"here 

Where 

Where Williamson County , 

llis ~lo ther"s ~laiden Name 

llis C ran cl mut her 

Tennessee 

0 :ll t' \ U rl.C,J.:., .L &. v ..1.. ._ I 

Compiler ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 

Address p . o. Box 7 4 4 6 
City _ _ Atlanta S1He Ga . 30357 

1 lus infon11 a1io n 0L1a.incd f ro111 

Williamson Co ., ~e nn . Vita l Recs . 

Tipton Co ., Tenn . Estate Recs . 

w1FE'SMA10ENNAME (2) MARY ( "Pol l y " ) McLATTAN 

When Born 1790 \\'here North Carolina 1820 Williamson Co ., US C~nsus 

When Died 18 Tennessee 
When Buried __________________ _ 

\\'here 

\\'here 

Otha llusband1 
Number 1,2,etc. 

lier Father lier Mo ther's Maiden Name ------------------
lier Grandfather 11 er Grandmo ther --------- --------- - -------- -------------

Male ClllLDREN WIIEN BO RN WH ERE BO RN State WHEN DIED 
or (In order of birth) Day Month Year City County or Country Day Month Year MARRJED 

Fr -••• 

M GEORGE WASHINGTON TURNAGE 1816 Williamson Tenn . Who NANCY BENTLEY 
1 When 

Who 
M 2 GARDNER TURNAGE ca 1818 II II When 

Who 
M 5 SANDY M. TURNAGE ca 1819 II II When 

Who 
M 4 WALKER c. TURNAGE 1820 ti II 

\\ hen 
Who 

5 When 

Who 
6 When 

Who 
7 When 

Who 
8 When 

Who 
9 When 

Who 
10 When 

Who 
11 When 

Who 
12 When 

Who 
15 \\ hen 

Who -14 When , • ... 

M 
r--



In trying to track down the mysterious John and the multiple 
Williams who served in the Tennessee Militia during the War of 
1812 , we must not overlook the possibility they were the sons 
of Michael Turnage Sr . Michael had moved to Carter County in 
at least 1804 and bought land there in Jan., 1805 . All of his 
sons were old enough to serve in the Militia during the war . 
However , where Michael lived was in East Tennessee . John was 
in the West Tennessee Militia. 

Tennessee has traditionally been divided into East, Middle 
and West Tennessee . At the time of the war , what is now called 
Middle Tennessee was considered "West" Tennessee . The Militia 
units were described during the war as either "East" or "West" 
Tennessee Militia . 

It does not appear Michael's son William was in the Militia 
either, since the William in three different militia units were 
all association , or enlisted, with Turnages from other families . 

Henry Turnage was born in 1785 in South Carolina. After 
serving in the South Carolina Militia in 1812 during the war , 
Henry moved to Smith County, Tennessee . One source states he 
married in 1813 . He married Nancy Anna Colley, born 1789 in 
South Carolina . 

Henry ' s son Henry Michael Turnage is the source for a great 
deal of "misinformation" or downright "old wives tales" about 
the Turnage family . In the 1880's , the Goodspeed Publishing Co . 
interviewed Henry's son and in the book History of Tennessee , 
1891, one of a series of books Goodspeed published on the South , 
a section on Tipton County quotes Henry Michael on the family 
history . Henry Michael stated one of the oldest "tales" known 
by every serious family historian and every professional • 
genealogost--the one about "three brothers come from England". 
Henry M. stated his grandfather--whom he never saw--was "one of 
three brothers who came from England and landed at Charleston , 
SC where William married and raised a large family; he served 
in the Revolutionary War ." 

The William in South Carolina was not born in England; he 
was at least a fourth generation American. He never lived in 
Charleston. He was not married in Charleston . He did not 
raise a family in Charleston. He did serve in the Revolutionary 
War . It is amazing how so many grandchildren know so little 
about their grandparents . 

Henry and Nancy Anna Colley had seven children : William A., 
Narcissa, Margaret c., John , Isaac Dillard ("Ike" , "Isy"), 
Henry Michael and Elizabeth M. G. Henry and Nancy first 
settled in Smith County , where their first six children were 
bo=n . In 1825, he moved to the frontier county of Tipton , on 
the Mississippi River, and settled on Big Creek there. He was 
one of the first families to settle in his community . 

Henry died in Tipton County in 1873 . Nancy died in 1868 . 
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Thomas is just one of several who "disappeared" from North 
Carolina- -and who could have gone to Tennessee . And after 
they came to Tennessee, what happened to George , John, Thomas 
and others? George and John were in the Militia during the 
War of 1812 but after that , I have found no records on them yet . 
They do not appear on t he 1820 Census of Tennessee . 

If the James who served in the Tennessee Militia during the 
War of 1812 was a son of the William mentioned above, then he 
was a mere teenager of 14 or 15 while in service. James does 
not appear on census records until 1830, when it shows his age 
as the 20 ' s and on the 1840 Census, his age was shown in the 30's . 
This would mean he was born in 1800 to 1810. However, it would 
not be that unusual then for a 14-year- old to be on military 
duty. 

Since the Tennessee Militia records list only William, we 
cannot determine whether both William , the father, and William 
B. Turnage, the son, served in the Militia. There were Williams 
who served in three different Militia outfits . It will be 
impossible to determine who served in what units without additional 
records . 

Both John Turnage and Thomas Turnage served in McCrory's 
Regiment, West Tennessee Militia during the War of 181 2 . This 
is the only record I have found of a John in Tennessee at this 
early date. Which John was he and what happened to him? Could 
this be the same John from South Carolina who eventually ended 
up in Kentucky? It was very common for Carolinians on the move 
westward to stop off in Tennessee briefly before moving on. 
The only problem, however, is the fact John was already in 
Kentucky by 1810, according to the 1810 Census of Kentucky . Just 
another one of the big puzzles for us in tracking our family . 

Isaac William Turnage was born 20 October, 1799 in South 
Carolina . Isaac moved to Tennessee with the rest of his family 
at least prior to the War of 1812 , for Isaac enlisted in three 
different Tennessee Militia units during the war , along with 
his brothers . 

On 9 Oct., 1819, Isaac W. married Martha ("Patsy") Bell in 
Wilson County . They had six childre n prior to her death . He 
appears on the 1820 Wilson Co . US Census . 

William B. Turnage, son of William above, was born in 1794. 
He lived in Williamson, Maury, Davidson, Tipton and Shelby 
counties , Tennessee before moving to Texas. He married Nancy 
Eskew (Askew) on 6 Nov., 1827 in Maury County. He later married 
Elizabeth Caroline Hughes on 5 June, 1843 in Tipton County . 

In pension records filed in Texas during his old age, William 
B. stated he had served in Captain James McEwin (McCuen ) ' s 
Company and later in Captain Owen's Company of Tennessee Militia 
during the War of 1812. However, these pension records do not 
s tate which regiments he was in. 
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STATES 

GEORGIA ' s first three census records were destroyed by the 
British and as a result, we are at a loss to learn when our 

first Turnage ancestors lived there . Local records are our 
only hope to learn more about them. Since Georgia has 159 
counties, this is no easy task. I have searched deed , estate 
and mar riage records in dozens of Georgia counties searching 
for Turnages . I have found very little . 

Georgia appeared to be merely a stopping-off place for 
most Turnages, on their way westward . 

A Turnage settled in central Georgia sometime in the 1820's 
and left children there. Who the father was, I have not yet 
learned. 

Henry Turnage married in Baldwin County on 24 May , 1821 to 
Elizabeth Minor . 

In adjoining Jones County , William Turnage, age 13 , was on 
the list of children in the "Poor Schools" (the public schools) 
there in the school year 1829- 30 . There were no Turnages on 
the next available school list in 1833 . 

Georgia held a state land lottery in 1832 called the Cherokee 
Land Lottery , to give away land taken from the Cherokee Indian s 
in northern Georgia . Every head of a household , along with 
other, such as orphans , widows, etc . could participate in this 
lottery and have a chance to win free land . 

Among t hose from Jones County who participated was William 
who was listed as "(father absent)". This would seem to mean 
that William ' s father was living but was not at home with the 
family . 

The 1820 Georgia census, the first available for the state, 
does not show any Turnages. 

The first Turnage record I have found thus far is the marriage 
of Henry mentioned above . What is not clear is whether this is 
the same Henry who appears later in Bibb and Muscogee Counties. 
He would seem to be too young in 1821 to be married then . Could 
there have been two Henrys, one father and one son? Henry and 
William were brothers . 
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A
LABAMA has also traditionally been a "stopping off place" 
for our family. Only a handful of Turnage families have 

settled in Alabama throughout its history. 

The earliest record of a Turnage in Alabama is that of 
Elisha Turnage. Elisha Palmer Turnage Senior enlisted in 
Captain Thompson's Company of Alabama State Militia during the 
First Seminole War of 1817-1818. I have not been able to 
learn where Elisha was living at the time. 

Most of Alabama in 1817 was occupied by the Creek or Muscogee 
Indian Nation , with Seminoles, Cherokees, Chickasaws and other 
Indian nations. White settlements were extremely limited; most 
were in extreme northern Alabama and along the Mississ i ppi border. 

I have not found Elisha or any other Turnage on the 1820 us 
Census of Alabama. Yet he apparently was living there at the 
time: his first four children were born in Alabama. before he 
moved to Mississippi. 

L OUISIANA attracted Turnages in the early 1820's. John Turnage 
married Sally Bevers in st. Helena ~arish, Louisiana on 

10 July, 1824. John and his brother Thomas probably moved from 
Wilson County, Tennessee to St. Helena Parish about the same 
time. Both appear on the 1830 St.Helena Parish US Census. 

Thomas was born in 1798 in South Carolina, according to US 
Census records. His first wife Sarah (" Sally") Hadley died 
sometime in the 1820's. He l ater married Mary ("Polly") Bevers, 
sister of John's wife Sally Bevers. Mary and Sarah ("Sally") 
Bevers were daughters of Reuben Bevers . 

If this John is the same one who served in the Tennessee 
Militia during the war of 1812, then he was a young teenager 
at the time. Since no other records on another John have been 
found yet, we must assume this John was the one in the Tennessee 
Militia. 

MISSISSIPPI. One of the first Turnages to settle in Mississippi 
was Jackson Turnage. Jackson was born in 1785 in Greene Co., 

NC, a son of Jesse and Frances Turnage . 

I do not know when Jackson made the move from Duplin Co., NC 
to Marion County, Miss. Jackson appeared on the 1816 and 1817 
Duplin County tax lists. He has not been found on the 1820 
Census in any state. He next appears on the 1825 Marion County, 
Miss. Tax List. Jackson married Frances Duncan. 

Sometime in the 1820's, Elisha P. Sr. moved from Alabama to 
Madison County, Miss. He appears there on the 1830 census . 
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HUSBAND'S N'kME ELISHA PALMER 

When Born 1795 
When Died 2 8 February, 1875 

WhcnBuric:d -,----,-----------------

Whcn Married ll) 181 
Other Wives 
Number 1,2, etc. 

llis Fa ther 

His Grandfather 

WIFE'S MAIDEN NAME 

When Born 

When Died 

(1) 

180- / 179-

182 
When Buried __________________ _ 

TURN AG~ s.enior 

\\'hm South Carolina 
Where Leake County , Mi ssissippi 
Where Old Salem Cemetery, Leake Co .Ms . 
Where 

nm (SHEET 1 of 2) • 198.,5 
c omµilc r ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 

A cl dress P . 0 . Box 7 4 4 6 
C:i1y State ____ _ 

Tl,is in fom1a1ion oL ta.incd fru111 

llis ~lo thc:r·s l\,laiden !'\am~ --------------- Al abama Militia Records 

\\'here: 

\\"here: 

l li,Cranrlmothcr ----------------- Leake Co., Miss. Vital Records 

Leake Co ., Miss . Cemet ery Recs . 

_ ___________________ Alcorn Co ., Miss . Deed Records 

Madison Co ., Miss~ Vital Records ---------------------
\\"here: 

Otha llutbands 
Number 1,2, etc. ___________________________________ 1830 Madison Co., Miss . Census 

lier Father 1 lc:r Mo ther's Maiden l'\amc: ________________ _ 1840 , 1850, 1860 , 1870 Leake 
lier Grandfat her ________________ _ lier Grandmother _____________________ _ Co., Mi ss . us Census 

11,faJe CIULDREN wm.N DORN WHERE BORN State WIIEN DIED or (In order of birth) Day Month Year Ci1y County or Country Day Mo nth Year ~1ARRJED J:'---•-

F VASHTI ( "Vashi te 11
) TURNAGE 182- Ala . \\'ho P . o. DOWELL 

I When ') 7 ,lll 1 v . 1 R 4 fi 
Who PRISCILLA MILENER M 2 CARMEL TURNAGE 1822 II 188- When 9 Februarv . 1864 

F TURNAGE 182 II Who 
3 

When 

F MARTHA N. 'TURNAGE 182 II Wh o JAMES CRAWFORD 4 
¼hen 1 1 ,.,, 1 .. 1952 
Who -

5 
When 

6 (see sheet 2 
Who 

f or other ch ti.ldren) When 

7 
Who 
When 
Who 

8 
\\11c:n 

Who 
9 

When 

10 Who 
When 

11 
Who 

When 

12 Who 

When 

13 Who 
When 

Who -14 
\\'hen 

--.i 
CX) 



H USBAND'S NAME 

Wh en Born 

When Died 

ELISHA PALMER 

\\'here 

\\'here 

TURNAGE ::;enior Oale \ .::,n,c..c., .1. -' U.L £. / 

Compiler 

Address 

ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 
P . O. Box 7446 

When Buried ____________________ \\ here City __ At l anta Stale Ga . 3035 7 

WTt}n Married ( 2 ) 2 AugustL 1830 Whm Madison Count Mississippi_ Tl,is infon11a1ion o h1ai nc<l rrom 
Other Wives --
Nu mber 1,2,etc. 

lfu Father 

llis Grandfather 

WIF E' S MAI DEN NAME ( 2 ) REBECCA 

When Born 

When Died 24 Jan uar.Y.L 

1 80 0 

l_B_ll 

When Buried _______________ _ _ 

Other llu1band1 
Number 1 ,2, etc. 

Her Father RICHARD R. ALLEN 

Iler Grandfather 

Male ClDLDR.EN 
o r (In o rder of birth) 

F'r m••• 

F 1 KISANNA w. TURNAGE 

F 2 N A. TURNAGE 

M 5 WILLIAM B. TURNAGE 

M 4 ELISHA PALMER Jr . ( 11 Dock 11
) 

F 5 ELIZABETH TURNAGE 

F 6 MARY TURNAGE 

F 7 M TURNAGE 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

llis ~l o1her's ~la1<len 1':amr 

Ii i~ Cra11d11101her 

Madison Co . , Miss . Vital Recs . 

Al corn Co ., _r-i_iss . Deed Records 

ALLEN 
North Carolin a \\'here 

\\'here Leake County , Mississippi 

Where Ol d Sa l em Cemetery , Lea ke Co. Ms , 

Iler lllother's r.taiden Name MARY JANE ____________ :.::..:...=-..:..:.:.._ BRAXTON 

Iler Grandmother ----------------------
Wlll:.N BORN WIIER.£ BORN State Wll£N DIED 
nay Month Year City County or Country Day Month Year 

1832 Madison Miss . 

1833 II 

18 34 II 199.;. 

1836 II 189-

1 83 8 II 

1 840 Leake II 

1 844 II II 

ll!ARRJl:.D 

Who M. R. JOHNSON 
When 7 Februarv . 1852 
Who 
When 

Who J:A~E E . 
When 

Who ELLA CAROLINE MINSHEv :w 
\.fhen 10 Januarv 1861 
Who GEORGE JOWERS 
When 1 Q ~,=,nt-,=,mhi:>r . ] 8h 1 
Who WILLI~M L . COLEMAN 
When d ,Tll 1 V . l 8h7 
Who 
When 
Who 

When 

Who 
\\'hen 

Who 

When 

Who 

When 
Who 

When 

Who 
When 

Who -\\'hen . 
., 
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MISSOURI . Michael Turnage Sr . , with his grown sons, settled 
in Missouri . 

Michael sr .' s grown son William Turnage apparently preceeded 
his father in moving to Missouri from Tennessee . William is 
reported by one source as being in Lilliard (now Lafayette) 
County as early as 1812 . William was born 6 May , 1792 in 
Rowan County , NC and moved with his father to Tennessee, where 
William grew up . 

By 1816 , William was living in Howard (now Ray) County. He 
was one of the first Baptist ministers in northwest Missouri . 
William married first to Martha ("Patsy") Fletcher. She was 
born ca 1793 in North Carolina , daughter of Thomas and Martha 
Fletcher . William and Martha had eight children : Michael , John , 
Joseph Warren , Harrison , Jesse Calvin, Martha , Eliza Jane and 
Mary Eleanor (Elender) . All the children were born in Missouri . 

Michael's son John was born in the 1780 ' s , probably in Rowan 
Count y , NC . He married Elizabeth (mn unknown) . John and 
Elizabeth had two daughters : Mary A., who married Abraham 
McLaughlin on 14 Nov ., 1833; and Jane , who married William 
McGlochlin (note different spellings) on 25 Mar ., 1831 . 

John wrote a will in 1822 and apparently died shortly there
after in Lexington , Lilliard (now Lafayette) County . Elizabeth 
remarried on 2 June , 1823 , in Richmond , Ray County , to J o hn 
Stokes . 

Michael Turnage Junior , born in 1799 in Stokes County , NC , 
married Jemima Rawling in Lafayette Co. on 12 Jan., 1828 . She 
was born in 1810 in Indiana . Michael Jr . was also a minister , 
like his brother William, and a farmer. 

Margaret , daughter of Michael Sr. , married Ge orge Shirley 
on 23 Feb., 1821 in Missouri . 

His daughter Mary Belle marr ied Nimrod Scott . 
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H USBAND'S NAME 

When Born 

When Died 

WILLlAM 

6 May , 1792 l\"hm 

20 February , 1875 \\"hm 

TUKl.'l.1-\\.:J.t.. 
llate -------------=-=-==-=-----

th Carolina ty . Nor . Rowan Coun , Mis sour1 
ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 
P . O . Box 7446 

When Buried _______ _____________ \\ here Old Crow 
Bay County, . 

Ba;inn J J eMo ley cemetery , 

Compiler 

Address 

City Atlanta Sla te Ga . 30357 

When Married ____________________ Where Tlois inlonnation ol,uincd fru111 

2~~!1>:t2.etc. ( 2) CORNELIA~~A~N::_N~_:_WE~D~D='...:!:I :.::N~G:!..T=-O~N!--_____________________________________ _ 

His Father MICHAEL TURNAGE Senio:r:11is ~!other's ~laiden Nam~ SARAH Ray Co . , Mo . Vital Records 

His Grandfather llis Grancl1110thu 

W IFE' S MAIDE N NAME (1) MARTHA ( " Patsy") 

When Born 

When Died 

ca 179 3 \\'here 

Ca 1840 \\'here 

When Buried ___ _________________ \\"here 
OthCT llu1b:U1ds 
Number 1,2,etc. 

FLETCHER 

North Carolina 

Ray County , Missouri 

Ray Co . , Mo . Deed Records 

Mrs . Irma Transue Tindall 

Ray co. Cemetery Records 
" The Trail Blazers",1935 

1830, 1840, 1850 , 1860, 1870 

Ray Co . ,MO Census 

Her Father THOMAS FLETCHER lier Mother's Maiden Name MARTHA --------------
lier Grandfather lier Grandmother ----------------------

Male CIDLDR£N \\11EN BORN MIER£ BORN State WILEN DIED or (In order of birth) Day Month Year City County or Country Day Month Year ~IARRJED .,, ...,.,. 

M 1 MICHAEL TURNAGE 
\\'ho SARAH 

1 813 Mo When 
Who RUTHANA CROWLEY M 2 JOHN TURNAGE 23 May , 1816 Ray II l0Febl886 When 

1RM;:ivl857 
Who LU MI QIAN G8NT M , JOSEPH WARREN TURNAGE 19 Jan . 1819 II II When (?) F.T,T '7. ZI. J:!,F.'T'H DAGT,EY 
Who KJ:;BECCA SEEK 

M 4 HARRISON TURNAGE ca 1821 II II 1847 When 
Who ESTHER Q' QELL M 5 JESSE CALVIN TURNAGE 1 824 II II 11 R.T11l vl 86£ When Nnvf>mh,::,r lQ;!.c; 

Who MAD[Hrn 
F 6 MARTHA TURNAGE l R?S II II When 

F 7 ELIZA JANE TURNAGE ca 1827 
\\'ho ::i.AMU.t;L COLLEY II II 1884 When Ca 1845 
Who 11.t;NrtY v . SHIRLEY 

F s MARY ELEANOR (Elender) 1833 II II 18Mavl91 0 When 
Who 

9 child by second marriage : When 
Who NANI...Y t: . HUNT 

M 10 SAMUEL P . TURNAGE l R4R ( f;) II II 22Dedl 909 When 18 DecemEer , 1869 
Who 

11 When 
Who 

12 When 
Wl,o 

13 When 
Who 

14 \\"hen 

• i 

. 
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THE WAR OF 1812 

The War of 1812, between the United States and Britain, lasted 
from June, 1812 until the Battle of New Orleans, 8 Jan., 1815 . 
Most of the war in the South actually took place between local 
troops in State Militias and several Indian nations allied with 
the British . I have found no records which show any Turnage 
actuall y participated in any particular battle . However , many 
served in the State Militia during the war . 

GEORGE TURNAGE 

HENRY TURNAGE 

ISAAC TURNAGE 

ISAAC TURNAGE 

ISAAC TURNAGE 

JAMES TURNAGE 

JOHN TURNAGE. 

JOHN TURNAGE 

JOHN TURREGE 

2nd Regiment (Benton's) , Tennessee 
Volunteers 

Captain John McNiell 's Company , 3rd 
Regiment (Rutledge 's), South Carolina 
Troops; enlisted 29 June, 1812 for 6 mos . 

Captain Mason ' s Company of Calvary, 
Tennessee Militia 

1st Regiment (Pipkin's), West Tennessee 
Militia 

2nd Regiment (Pillow's) , West Tennessee 
Militia 

1st Regiment of Mounted Gunmen (Dyle ' s) 
Tennessee Volunteers 

1st Regiment of Mounted Gunmen (Dyle's) 
Tennessee Volunteers 

McCrory 1 s Regiment , West Tennessee 
Militia 

(I believe this is a Turnage instead of 
Turrege) 2nd Company, detached from the 
14th Brigade, North Carolina Militia 
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TURNAGES IN THE WAR OF 1812, continued ... 

MOSES TURNAGE 

RICHARD TURNAGE 

THOMAS TURNAGE 

THOMAS TURNAGE 

THOMAS TURNAGE 

THOMAS TURNAGE 

WILLIAM TURNAGE 

WILLIAM TURNAGE 

WILLIAM TURNAGE 

WILLIAM B. TURNAGE 

WILLIAM TURNAGE 

Pitt County Regiment (Cobb's), North 
Carolina Militia 

2nd Regiment (2nd Battalion) (Oswald ' s) 
South Carolina State Troops ; enlisted 
12 July, 1812 and served to 12 Aug., 
1812. 

Captain Mason's Company of Cavalry, 
Tennessee Militia 

McCrory's Regiment , West Tennessee 
Militia 

1st Regiment of Mounted Gunmen (Dyle's) 
Tennessee Volunteers 

2nd Regiment (Cheatham's), West 
Tennessee Militia 

Captain Mason's Company of Cavalry, 
Tennessee Militia 

1st Regiment of Mounted Gunmen (Dyle's) 
Tennessee Volunteers 

2nd Regiment (Benton's), Tennessee 
Volunteers 

private in Captain James McEwin (Mccuen) 's 
Company and later in Capt. OWen's Company , 
Tennessee Militia. Volunteered at 
Franklin, Tenn. 

Greene County Militia, 2nd Regiment, 
North Carolina Militia ; served during 1814. 
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The various muster r olls of Militia during the War of 1812 
are very important to us today, not only because they show the 
military service of these Turnages but because in the case of 
Tennessee espec illy , it is the only "complete" list of Turnage 
men who were living there at the time . During this war , the 
British burned the capitol at Washington and numerous public 
records were destroyed , including the first three United States 
Censuses of Tennessee, Georgia and Kentucky . Thus , without 
these Mili tia records , we would never know that these Turnages 
were living in Tennessee during this period . 

Several of the men listed above served in more than one 
company . State Militia units were usually called up for short 
periods of service, from three to six months. Very often , once 
a particular campaign or event was completed, the men were then 
sent home, perhaps after only two or three weeks duty . Later, 
when another call was made , they would enlist in another unit . 

This list should not be considered complete . Numerous state 
militia companies have been formed throughout our nation ' s 
history . There was not always time in an emergency to think of 
writing down everyone's name who was present, nor was there 
always paper available in the frontier, to write on. Many 
records that were made have become lost since then . 

You can see from the above records 
William are repeated several times in 
case of William , I believe there were 
Tennessee and one in North Carolina . 
Tennessee was William B. 

that Isaac , Thomas and 
different units . In the 
two different Williams in 
One of the Williams in 

From affidavits he filed in Texas , we know that William B. 
served in two different companies of Tennessee Militia. Unfort
unately , these do not tell us which regiments he served in. 
However , neither of these mention serving in Captain Mason's 
Company of Cavalry. This would indicate the one in Mason's 
Company was a different William. We can also safely assume 
that since William B. enlisted at Franklin , Tenn. , he would 
hr1.ve been a resident of Williamson County . Each county had its 
own militia ; crossing county lines to join other units was rare . 

Notice also how several Turnages served in the same outfits 
in Tennessee . Isaac , Thomas and William were all in Captain 
Mason ' s Co . of Cavalry; John and Thomas were in McCrory's 
Regiment; James , John, Thomas and William were all in Colonel 
Dyle ' s 1st Regiment of Mounte d Gunmen ; and George and William 
were in Colonel Benton's 2nd Regiment of Tennessee Volunteers. 

It would therefore appear that some o f these Tu rnages were 
father and sons and all were liv ing in Williamson County . How 
George related to the rest is not positive yet. William had a 
son named George Washing ton, born in 1816 by his second marriage. 
So that means George was either a brother or nephew of William. 

The George who was the soldier was born in the 1770 ' s or 
1780 1 s , the same generation as William. 
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1830-1860 

85 



T urnages experienced a population boom during the 30 year 
period of 1830-1860. As our family grew in numbers, they 

spread to almost every Southern state south and west of North 
Carolina--and beyond. From a humble beginning of one North 
Carolina pioneer couple in 1711, the Turnage family after 150 
years became a "national" family with several hundred 
descendants. 

By the end of the period, Turnages and their descendants 
were living in North Carolina , South Carolina , Tennessee , Georg ia, 
Florida, Alabama, Kentucky , Mississippi, Missouri, Louisiana, 
Arkansas, Texas, Illinois and Oregon Territory. The last 
generation born during the 1700's in North Carolina witnessed 
their children's move westward to the Pacific Ocean . It was 
also during this period that the Turnage Family lost its 
sense of oneness and "family"; forever afterwards they became 
simply people with the same name. 

The generations born on the frontier from 1830-1860 lost all 
contact with their kinsmen back "home" in North Carolina. The 
primitive mail system at the time prohibited most contact over 
great distances. The fact most people could not read and write 
also hampered communication with relatives they left behind. 

The period began with 22 Turnage families listed on the 1830 
North Carolina US Census; 2 in Kentucky ; 2 in Louisiana; 2 in 
Mississippi; 3 in Missouri; 7 in South Carolina; and 3 in 
Tennessee. These are only the ones I have found in my research 
so far; there were obviously others as well. Some Turnages 
were living with other people and thus not listed since this 
census gave only the names of the head of households . Other 
people were not counted because they lived in remote locations 
on the frontier. 

In North Carolina, Furney , Jesse , Jesse , Matthew and William 
Turnage appear e 1830 US Census living in Duplin County. 
James was livi in ven Co.; William, William Jr., John, 
Joseph, Levin Blar@ Dereus, Luke, Elizabeth and Mary were in 
Greene Co. J seph, coring (Mourning), Moses, Travis and Lewis 
were in Pitt Cn--..-~nd Thomas Turnage lived in Wayne Co . 

In Kentucky , James Turnage and Elizabeth Turnage were listed 
in Livingston County . 

In Louisiana, John and Thomas were living in St . Helena 
Parish. 

In Mississippi , Elisha lived in Madison Co. and Jackson was 
in Marion County . 

In Missouri, Michael (Sr.) and Michael (Jr.) were in 
Lafayette Co. and William was in Ray County . 

86 

• 



.: 

In South Carolina, Luke, William (Jr.), John, Richard and 
Elisha lived in Chesterfield. Elish is also listed in Edge
field County. He moved back to Chesterfield in 1830 and was 
counted on the census in both places. Joseph lived in 
Richland County. 

I have found only 3 Turnage families in Tennessee on the 
1830 US Census so far: James in Hardeman Co., Amos in Madison 
Co. and Henry in Tipton Co. There were more there in 1830 but 
I have not located thenon census records yet. 

By 1840, Jesse, Darlis and Richard were living in Alabama, 
according to the 1840 US Census. 

James, Zachariah, Henry, John and William were living in 
Georgia in 1840. 

John and Thomas lived in Louisiana. 

Matthew, Elisha, Jackson and Amos lived in Mississippi. 

Michael (Sr.), William and William's son Michael lived in 
Missouri. 

In North Carolina, Kinchen, Martha, Isaac, Bryant, Thomas, 
Elizabeth, Travis, Blany, John, William, James, Elias (C.), 
Moses, Elias (Sr.), F. (Furney), w. (William) and Elizabeth 
all are listed on the 1840 Census. 

In South Carolina, Joseph, A. c., Mourning, William, John, 
David, Zack and Luke were living in Chesterfield County. 

In Tennessee were William, Lewis, Joseph, James, George, 
R. K., Abner and John. 

s. C. Turnage had left Tennessee and gone to the Republic 
of Texas, an independent nation in 1840. 

By 1850, the Turnages had become too numerous for us to 
list in this brief introductory history. In 1850, Turnages 
were living in Alabama, Arkansas, Georgia, Illinois, Kentucky, 
Louisiana, Mississippi, Missouri, North Carolina, South Carolina, 
Oregon Territory, Tennessee and Texas. 

By 1860, they were also living in Florida. 
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T urnages continued to leave our family "home" of Pitt 
County during the 1830-1860 period. Emanuel's son Travis 

and his wife Christina Askew moved across the creek into Greene 
County. They had no surviving children. 

Sometime during thel820,s Emanuel's son Amos moved to 
Tennessee; Joseph moved to Tennessee in the 1830's; Lewis moved 
to Tennessee in the 1840's. Only Moses and Elias Sr. remained 
in Pitt County. 

The number of Turnages in Greene County boomed briefly but 
as more and more Turnages sought out the new lands of the 
frontier, the number of families dropped from 10 in 1830 to 5 
in 1840 and only 4 families and two females in 1850 . 

Duplin County also flourished briefly with Turnages , count
ing five families in 1830 . But following the death of Jesse in 
1836, his second wife Martha and her children moved to Marion 
County, Miss . Only Jesse's sons Kinchen and Bryant remained in 
Duplin County throughout their lives . 

Kinchen Turnage was born 1794 in Greene County. The name 
Kinchen is a family name and I have speculated that his mother's 
or grandmother's maiden name was Kinchen (Kenchen, Kencheen, 
Kincheen, etc.) . He moved as a child with his father Jesse to 
Duplin Co. and lived the rest of his life there. He married 
Matilda Rasbury (Rasberry) about 1830. They had at least 10 
children: Emanuel , Zachariah ("Zach"), James , Mary Catherine, 
Caroline , Charles, Buckner Thomas ("Buck"), Frances and William 
Edward . 

Kinchen was a farmer and also worked for a while as an 
overseer on a plantation . On the 1840 Duplin Co. Census, he is 
listed with a family and also 38 slaves. Since he was not 
wealthy enough to own such a large number of slaves, it is 
obvious he was then working as an overseer . 

Kinchen died sometime during the 1860's . His oldest child 
Emanuel ran away from home as a teenager during the 18S0's, 
according to family legend because his father sold his pony. 
Emanuel headed south to Jackson County , Florida. 

Charles served in the Confederate Army during the War for 
Southern Independence . He enlisted in Beaufort Co. on 25 June, 
1861 in Company I, 4th Regiment of North Carolina Volunteer 
Infantry . He served in this unit on active duty in Virginia. 
He died in a military hospital at Lynchburg, Va. sometime 
between 5 Nov., 1864 and 6 Feb., 1864. 
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HUSBAND'S NAME 

When Born 

When Died 

KINCHEN (Kenchen, Kencheen, Kincheen) 

1794 \\'here Greene County, 

186 \\'here Du:12lin CQunt::ii 

TURNAGE Oate 1985 

North Carolina Compiler ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 

NQ:t:th Carolina Address P.O. Box 7446 

When Buried -------------- -~-~- ~-- -
\\'here City Atlanta S1a tr Ga. 30357 

When Married Ca 
1830 

Other Wives ------------------
Where Duplin County, North Carolina Th is info r111atio n oLtaincd fro rn 

Number 1,2,etc. _ 

His Father JES SE TURNAGE llis ~lo ther·s ~laidcn Name _F_RAN_.::..:....C=E:..:S:;.._ ____ ______ _ 

llisGrandfather WILLIAM TURNAGE Junior llisCran<1mu1hcr __ E=L=I~Z=A-B~E_T=H~---------

Duplin Co., NC Deed Records 

Gordon W. Turna_g_e 

WIFE'S MAIDEN NAME MATILDA RASBURY ( Rasberry 

When Born 

When Died 

18 0 8 \\'here Pitt County, North Carolina l..8..4.0 1850, 1860, 1870 
~ 

____ 188-
When Buried __________________ _ 

Otha llusbands 
Number 1,2, etc. 

lier Father 

lier Grandfather -----------------
Male ClllLDREN 
or (In o rder of birth) 

i,,.m••• 

Where 

\\'here 

Decatur (now Seminole)CQ. i Ga. 
Cowpen Pond Cemetery,JacksonCoFl 

lier ~!other's Maiden Name __________________ _ 

lier Granclmolher ----------------------
WIIEN BORN WHERE BORN State WHEN DlED 

Duplin Co ., NC Census 
1880 Decatur Co.,Ga. Census 

Day Month Year City County or CoW1try Day Month Y car MARR1ED 

Who ( 2) REBECCA SELLERS 
M I EMANUEL TURNAGE tl.0Sept., 1831 Duplin N C 27Marl912 When ( ~, NANCY R. TYSON 

Who 
M 2 ZACHARIAN ( 

11 Zach II TURNAGE 1833 II II When 

Who 
M 5 JAMES TURNAGE 1836 II II 

When 

Whu 
M 4 TURNAGE 183 II II When 

Who JONAS HILL 
F 5 MARY CATHERINE TURNAGE 6 July , 1841 (35) II II 3 Decl927 When 1 Rf; -

Who never married 
F 6 CAROLINE TURNAGE 1844 II II 26Aprl931 When 

caJanl864 
Who n.m.; died in 

M 7 CHARLES TURNAGE 1848 II II 
·when Confederate Armv 
Who MARIE c. MITCHELL 

M 8 BUCKNER T . ( 
11 Buck") 1849 II II When 

Who LEWIS F 9 FRANCES TURNAGE 1852 n II 19 When 

Who CHARLOTTE ANNE CRQWSQ~ 
M 10 

N 
WILLIAM EDWARD TURNAGE Mar ., 1853 II II 11Octl918 When 1 q .T11nP 1 RR7 

Who 
11 When 

Who 
12 

When 

Who 
15 When 

Who -14 \\'hen 

• 

O'I 
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Caroline was born in 1844 and died 26 Apr ., 1931 in Greene 
County. Caroline never married. She had at least three 
children: Toy A., Ellen E. and Chancie James Turnage. Caroline 
lived in Duplin Co. and later moved to Wilson Co. When she 
died, she was living with her nephew Walter Scott Turnage at 
Farmville, in Pitt Co. 

Mary Catherine married Jonas Hill and they had at least 
seven children. Catherine was born 3 Dec., 1841 and died at 
Kinston on 3 Dec., 1927. 

Following the War for Southern Independence (War Between the 
States), the South lay prostrate; her economy had been virtually 
destroyed and public institutions such as schools, were practic
ally eliminated. A northern army of occupation imposed 
"reconstruction"--which had nothing to do with rebuilding the 
section but rather was a political plan to force by bayonets a 
change in the political "thinking" of Southerners. 

In this Reconstruction atmosphere, Kinchen's widow, Matilda, 
and his two youngest orphans Frances and William E., set out on 
the long trek southward to join her oldest son Emanuel in Georgia. 
Here, in the forks of two major rivers, virgin forests offered 
plentiful lumber and the land was fertile. 

Emanuel had moved across the Chattahoochee River from Jackson 
Co., Florida into what was then part of Decatur County and is 
today part of Seminole County, Georgia. Emanuel also served in 
the Confederate Army. He was wounded severely in the leg at 
the Battle of Chickamauga and was sent to Columbus, Ga. to 
recover at a military hospital. Afterwards , he was transferred 
to a hospital corps of men recovering from wounds , not fully 
able to return to active military duty but capable of work. He 
was assigned to the Confederate iron works in Columbus, where 
military equipment and ironclad ships were built . He was still 
in this unit at war's end. 

William Turnage Jr. (III), sold his farm in Duplin Co. in 
1835 and moved to adjoining Sampson County where he lived until 
his death about Sept., 1857 . William Jr. acquired and sold 
several tracts of land while he lived in Duplin. After moving 
to Sampson, he also acquired and sold several tracts. On 1 Mar., 
1822, William donated 2½ acres of land to build a church on for 
the Bear Marsh Meeting House. At a time when banks did not exist 
except in the largest cities, people had to borrow ready cash 
from their wealthier neighbors. William was wealthy enough to 
make such loans; at least some loans were not repaid and he fore
closed on the land, including one plantation of more than 1,000 
acres. He then sold this plantation . 

William prepared a will in 1848, naming several of his child
ren. At the time he wrote his will, his sons Zachariah , William 
Jr. (IV) and Jesse had married and moved westward . Because of a 
lack of communication, he was not aware of whether they were 
alive or not. 

William may never have known his son Zachariah died about 1849. 
Zachariah moved to Georgia then to Mississippi . William Jr. (IV) 
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HUSBAND'S NAME WILLIAM 

When Born 1781 

When Died ca se:etembert 1857 

When Buried 

When Married ( 1) ca 179 9 ( 2) ( 3) 

TURNAGE Junior (later Senio r) (III} nm 1985 

\\'here Greene County , North Carolina 

\\'hm Sampson County . North Carolina 

Cornpilcr 

Address 

Where Sampson Co.NC City 

Whm ( 1) Greene Co. , NC ( 2) (3) Sampson~o . 

ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 
P.O . Box 7446 

Atlanta State Ga, 30357 
Tl ,is information 0L1ainetl lro 111 

Other Wives ( 3 ) 
Number 1,2, etc. MARY ANN ( Ann IRWIN 

His Father WILLIAM TURNAGE Junior 

llis Grandfather WM . G. TURNAGE Jr. 

WIFE'S MAIDEN NAME ( 1) ---------
When Born (1 ) ca 178- (2) 

llisr.lo ther'd,laitlenNamc ELIZABETH Duplin Co .• Deed Records 
llis GraJ\dlllothcr SELAH Duplin Co. , NC Tax Lis ts 

ill SARAH 
Sampson Co., NC Deed Records 

\\'here ___ _______________ Wj)J & Estate Records of Wm, 

When Died ( 1) ( 2) ca 18 4 9 Where ill C2}Sampson co.,Nc Mrs. Grace Turner, 1982 
__________________ 1820, 1830 Duplin co.,NC Census When Buried ____________________ \\'here 

Otha Husbands 
Number I.~, etc. 

___________________________________ 1840, 1850 Sampson Co., NC Census 

Her Father 1 ler Mother's l\laiden Name _________________ _ 

lier Grandfather ----------------- Iler GrandmotJ1er _____________________ _ 

111alc ClllLDREN WIIEN BORN WHERE BORN S tale Wll£N DIED 
or (In o rder o f birth) Day Month Year Ci ty County or Cow11ry Day Month Year MARRIED 

F, ~.t, 
Who CATHERINE 

M I JESSE TURNAGE ca 1801 (0) Greene NC When 182-
Who HINGON GLISSON 

F 2 CELIA TURNAGE ca 1802 It It When 29 March . 1825 
Who HURR HARRELL 

F 3 RUTH TURNAGE ca 1805 ft ft When 7 21.nri 1 1826 
Senior Who NANCY - DAUGHTRY 

M 4 CHARLES H. TURNAGE ca 1808 ft ft ca 1849 When 
Who WILLIS WILLIAMSON 

F 5 OBEDIANCE (ft Bede , Beady") 1810 ft ti 8Dec.1901 When 

Who JULIA E . NORRIS 
M 6 ZACHARIAH TURNAGE ca 1812 Duplin It ca 1849 When 25 November. 1835 

Who JOSIAH S:UTTQN 
F 7 ELIZABETH TURNAGE ca 1816 ft It When ,-.;::i 1829 

Who MILBURY 
M 8 WILLIAM TURNAGE JrlTV) ,-.;::i 1 81 7 ( ? () \ ft It When ("':> 1 Ril.Ll 

Who BRITT 
F 9 ANNA TURNAGE ca 1818 ft ft \\'hen 

Who ( 1) ANN DAUGHTRY 
M 10 JAMES c . TURNAGE 10 June l821 II II 21Novl883 When ( 2) SARAH HOOC::F.~ 

Who 

11 When 
Who 

12 When 

Who 
I 3 \\ hen 

Who -
14 \\'hen . . . -

" 
., 

rl 
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WILL OF WILLIAM TURNAGE Jr. (Sr.) (III), 1848, Sampson Co.NC 
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WILL OF WILLIAM TURNAGE Jr . (Sr . ) (III) 

Will written 8 Sept., 1848 in Sampson County , North Carolina . 
Will probated in Sampson County in 1857 . 
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HUSBAND'S NAME 

When Born 

When Died 

When Buried 

10 

2 

JAMES .c. 
June1_ 1821 

November, 1883 

------------- --

\\'here 

\\'here 

Where 

TURNAGE 

Duplin county, North Carolina 

Harnett County, North Carolina 

Hodges Chapel Cemt.Harnett co.NC 

natc: .iS.HEET 1 of 2) 19 85 

compiler ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 

Address P • 0 . Box 7 4 4 6 

City Atlanta StattGa. 3 0 3 5 7 

When Married ( 1) ca 1843 m Whm _Sampson County. North Carolina This i11fom1ation obtained frurn 

Other Wives ( ) • Number 1,2,etc. see sheet 2 Harnett Co. ,NC V1. tal Records 

llisfathc:r WILLIAM TURNAGE Jr, (III) llis~lothcr's~lai<lcnNamr SARAH Will of William Turnage 1848 

His Grandfather WILLIAM _'!'lJKNAGE Jr (II) 1tisGra.ndmuthcr ELIZABETH Will of Bryant Dawtry (Daughtry) 

WIFE' s MAIDEN NAME ( 1) ANN 

When Born 

When Died 

l._822 

l.B..6.-

DAUGHTRY ( DAWTRY , DAUGHERTY) 
Junious H. Turnage Family Bible 

Where Sampson ? County , North Carolina 11 The Trail Blazers", 1935 

Where H9rnett County , North_~Carolina 

When Buried ________________ _ Where 

Sampson Co., NC Deed Records 

1850 Wayne co., NC us census 

1860, 1870, 1880 Harnett Co., Otha llusband1 
Number 1,2, etc. 
lier father BRYANT ( DAWTRY) DAUGHTRY lier ~!other's Maiden Name ______________ _ NC US Census_ __ _ 

lier Grandfather Iler Granrlmother Tombstone Inscri£tions 

Klale CIOLDREN WIIEN BORN WltER.£ BORN State WHEN DIED or (In order of birth) Day Month Year City County or Country Day Month Year MARRIED "-~-·-
Who 

M 1 HENRY D TURNAGE 1845 Sampson NC When 
Who 

F 2 ALICE TURNAGE 1846 II II When 
Who ( 1) SARAH ANN STEWART 

M g WILLIAM B . TURNAGE 1851 Wayne II 189 When ( 2' 7\MV ZI. l"' l'\.1\TZI. nv 
Who LYDIA EBANCES STONE 

M 4 CHARLES JAMES TURNAGE 4 June,1852 II II 30Octl917 When 
Who 

F 5 SARAH P . TURNAGE 1854 II When 
Who SARAH JANE SMITH 

M 6 JESSE M. TURNAGE 1856 II 1899 When -:i Zl.11rrnc::t- _ 1 AA? 
\\'ho SARAH ANN AVERA 

M 7 SYLVESTER CARR TURNAGE 126 Oct.,1858 II 22Augl935 q n .,,,r-i::>mhi::> r _ 1884 When 

M 8 JUNIOUS HERMAN TURNAGE 9 Mar.,1861 Harnett II 25Febl898 Who L~~BANIE WHEEr~H When - - S eptemEer, -·--4 

F 9 CORNELIA FRANCES TURNAGE 1863 ( 4) II II 
Who 
When 

DAVID PARRISH 

Who WILLIAM AVERA 
F 10 OBEDIANCE E . ("Beadie11 ) 1866 II II When 

Who 
I 1 When 

Who 
12 (see sheet 2 for other ch ildren) When 

Who 
13 ·-- When 

I . Who -14 l ,, .. ' \\'hen . •• . ' 

~ 
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H USBAN D 'S N A ME 

When Born 

When Died 

JAMES C 

When Buried ---------------
When Married ( 2) 18 6-
0thcr Wives ( 
Number 1,2,etc. see sheet 1) 
His Father 

His G111ndfather 

W I FE' S MAI OEN NAM E ill SARAH E. 
WhenBom __ _ 1841 (1834) 

When Died 24 February, .l..8.ll 
When Buried __________________ _ 

OthCT llu1band1 
Number 1,2,etc. 

Her Father JOHN HODGES 

lier Grandfather 

Male CIIILDREN 
or (In order of binh) 

i:-~--•-

F I MARGARET ANN TURNZ\GE 

M 2 BERT ALLEN TURNAGE 

TURNAGE 

\I here 

\\' here 

\\ he re 

Whe re Harnett County, North Carolina 

llis ~I o ther's ~lai<len Name -----------------
11 is Gr:u" liuu th r r 

\\'here 

\\'here 

Harnett (?)Co •_! 
HODGES 

North Carolina 
North Carolina 

t Hnrnett Co . Where Hodges Chapel Cem . , 

lier Mother's Maiden Name REBECCA ALLEN 
Iler Grandmother _ __________________ _ 

Oate (SHEET 2 of 2) 1985 
Compiler ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 
Acld.ress P . o. Box 7446 

- --

Ci1y __ Atlanta Sim Ga . 3 0 3 5 7 
Tl,is in !o nna1ion olH:unc<l fr o111 

Harnett Co . , NC Vital Records 

Hodges Chapel Cemeter y Records 

1870, Harnett Co . , NC Census 
1880 Johnston Co .LNC Census 

WIIEN BORN WHERE BORN State WHEN DIED 
Day Month Year City County o r Cow,try Day Month Year MARR1ED 

Who 
1868 Harnett NC When 

Who LULA TALTON 
Sept.1869 II II 20Mar1952 When 

Who ELIZABETtl BERLINE SMI~ .'.rH 
M 3 JOHN ANDREW TURNAGE ~6 Apr . , 1872 II II 11Jan1940 When 

Who JOSEPH H. GRANGER 
F 4 MARY ELLEN ("Mollv") II 1876 II When 

Who FRANK LEMON 
F 5 LOUISA A. ( 11 Lou" ) TURNAGE 1878 II \\'hen 

Who 

F 6 NELLIE TURNAGE ca 1881 (0)Johnston II 
When 

\\'ho 

7 When --

Who 

8 Wlien 

WllO 

9 \\'h en 

Wllo 
10 When 

Who 

11 When 
Who 

12 When 

Who 
13 When 

Who -
14 When . . 

• 
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CTI 



moved to Marion County, Miss. during the 1840's, with his uncle 
Jesse Turnage's widow and family. Jesse, the other son of = 
Willia,m who went west, settled in western Alabama in the 1830's. 

William's (III) youngest son, James C. Turnage , became a 
minister of the Free Will Baptist Church. James was born 10 
Jan., 1821 in Duplin Co. He moved to Sampson Co. with his 
father in 1835. He married first to Ann Daughtry (Dawtry, 
Daugherty, etc.) . They had 10 known children. Ann was an 
heir in her fathers estate in 1844. James moved in the 1840' s 
first to Goldsboro in Wayne Co. where he worked as a brickmason. 
He and his family lived with a negro family and learned the 
brickmason trade from them. 

James then moved to Harnett Co. and became a minis ter. He 
enlisted in Harnett in the Confederate Army : Company B, 10th 
North Carolina Battalion of Heavy Artillery and later became a 
sergeant. 

After the death of Ann in the 1860's, James married Sarah E. 
Hodges. They had six children; thus James became father of at 
least 16 children, forming a very large branch of the Turnage 
family centered in Harnett and Johnston Counties. James 
organized the Hodges Chapel Free Will Baptist Church in Harnett 
County and was among the first to be buried in its cemetery. 
He was very active in the Free Will Baptist Church in North 
Carolina until his death. 

* * * 

Jesse's son Furney Turnage was born in 1796 in Greene Co. He 
married Sarah ("Sally") (mn unknown) in the 1820' s. Among their 
known children were: Marshall (may be a middle name), John 
Wyatt (Wyatt), Hester ("Hetsey"), Mary Elizabeth , Martha and 
Thomas B. Furney moved to Sampson Co. in the 1830's, about the 
same time his brother William Jr. (III) did. He later moved to 
Wayne Co. where he died in the 1850's. 

Jesse James Turnage and Henry Turnage (b. 1825) may also have 
been sons of Furney but I have not proved this yet . They may 
have been sons of William Jr. (III). 

Furney's son Thomas B. married first to Cynthia Strickland 
and after her death married Nancy Strickland. He had at least 
11 children and adopted a daughter also. Tom and his brother 
John Wyatt both served in the Confederate Army. 

* * * 
Moses Turn anuel , lived 

County. Hem ha Ann Briley . 
Moses was one d rs in 1831 of 
private schoo r Pitt Co . 

his entire life in Pitt 
They had e ight children. 
Contentnea Academy, a 

Each served in the Confederate Army . 
His son Benjamin w. ("Visy") enlisted for the duration of the • 
war on 14 Apr ., 1862 in Company K, 17th North Carolina Volunteer 
Infantry. He died of typhoid at a military hospital in 

96 



MOSES TURNAGE Oa1e 1 9 85 HUSBAND'S NAME 

When Born 

When Died 

1790 
1843 

\\'here Pitt Count;i, NQ;r;::th Carolina Compiler ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 

\\'he re Pitt Count;i, NQr:th Carol ina Address 

Ci1 y 

P . O. Box 7446 
When Buried _____________ ____ _ \\'here Atlanta Sim Ga. 30357 
When Married Ca 18 2 0 
Other Wives 
Number 1,2, etc. 

Where \ Pitt County, North Caro_lina This inlonna1ion 0L1aincd l rom 

His Father EMANUEL 

llis Grandfather 

WIFE'S MAIDEN NAME 

When Born 

When Died 

MARTHA 

TURNAGE MQTJRNING 

ANN 

TRAVIS Pitt Co., NC Deed Records 
"Sketches of p_i_tt County" 

"Chronicles of Pitt County" 

Lest~r Earl Turna_g_~ Jr. 
"Joiner- Joyner" , Vol . III 

War of 1812 Veteran When Buried ------------------= \\'h'hc 
Other llu1band1 ~ 
Number 1,2, etc. 

lier Father BENJAMIN BRILEY other's Maiden Name _______________ _ 

1820, 1830, 1840 , 1850, 1 860 
Pitt co., NC US Census 

lier Grandfather I lcr Grandmother --Male Cll1LDREN WIIEN DORN WHERE BORN S1a1e WHEN DIED ~ or 
{In order of birth) "-.. Day Month Year City County o r Country Day Month ~ MARRIED Frmal~ 

TURN~ h<c:- Who NANCY JOYNER M I ROBERT EMANUEL 23 Mav ,1821 Pitt .-- 1896 When 

~ 823 ~ Who (1) BROWN F 2 SALITA ANN TURNAGE II 1907 When ( ? ) ,T()~ R P T-T T R.ll.T.TJU~n 

27 ~ ~ Who THOMAS KING F 3 MARTHA ANN TURNAGE II II 1896 Whrn 11 Mav . 1848 
~ t:Wl.nS} I~ .,,,,,-

~ Who EMILY TYSON M 4 MOSES B. TURN 27 Jan.1827 II When 

~ AGE 
Who SHEROD TYSON F 5 NANCY JANE 1830 II II ~ 6 When 

(" ~ •)TURNAGE 
Who HENRY JOYNER F 6 ALICE E. 17 Septl832 II II 
When 

BENJ~ Who ELIZABETH O' NEAL M 7 ( " Visy") 8 Mar.1835 II II 13Auql863 When 
Who RICHARD L. TYSON F 8 MARGARET LOUISE TURNAGE 20 Septl839 40) II II 
When 

Who 9 
When 

10 Who 

When 

11 Who 

When 

12 Who 

When 

15 Who 
When 

14 Who 
\\'hen .. ' .. 

r--
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Lynchburg , Va. on or about 13 Aug., 1862 . 

Moses' daughter Margaret Louise married Richard Lawrence 
Tyson . Her son, Lawrence Davis Tyson became one of the most 
prominent members of our family. Lawrence was born 4 July, 
1861 In Pitt Co. and died 24 Aug . , 1929. He entered the United 
States Military Academy at West Point at age 17 . He served in 
the Army in the West against the Apache Indians and later 
taught military science at the University of Tennessee in 
Knoxville . He also studied law there and later resigned and 
became an attorney in Knoxville. 

In the Spanish-American War, Lawrence was commissioned Colonel 
of the Sixth u.s. Volunteer Infantry and led a regiment in 
Puerto Rico against the Spanish. He became military governor 
of Puerto Rico after the war . He then returned to Knoxville 
and became a very successful businessman, buying and e s t ablish
ing several coal mining companies and cotton mills . He also 
bought the Kno xville Sentinel newspaper. He was elected to 
the Tennessee State Legislature as a representative. In World 
War II, Lawrence became a brigadier general . After the war , 
he was elected a senator from Tennessee to the United States 
Congress . He served in the u.s . Senate from 1925- 1931 . 

Moses' daughter Martha Ann married H. Thomas King Sr . One 
of their children, Henry T. King Jr., wrote the first history 
of Pitt County : Sketc hes of Pitt County , Nor th Caro lina . 

* * * 
Elias Turnage Senior, son of Emanuel, was born 1811 in Pitt 

Co. and lived there his entire life. He died there in 1857 . 
Elias Sr . married Louisa Hoskis in the 1820 1 s. They had nine 
children . Elias Sr. was a farmer near Farmville throughout 
his life . 

At least three of Elias Sr. 's sons served in the Confederate 
States Army : Moses, Amos and Joseph John. Both Amos and Joseph 
John were promoted to sergeants . Moses served in the cavalry . 

Joseph John Turnage, born in 1844, died 20 Apr., 1864 at 
Plymouth, NC following the Battle of Plymouth with the yankees. 
He died from wounds received in this battle. 

Elias Junior married Laura E . Ormond and had eight children. 
He became a leading merchant in Ormondsville for more than 30 
years, retiring in 1908. He retained his inte r e st in the 
business, Turnage & Ormond, Merchants but mov ed the n to Ayden. 

Elias Senior ' s s on J ames Emanuel was born Aug ., 1854 and die d 
26 June, 1915. He married Mary Ann ("Mollie") Jackson. They 
had 18 childre n: at l e ast two die d as infants. 

98 



l 

~ EORGIA 

.. 
S everal Turnage families made Georgia their home during the 

period 1830-1860 . However, only two of them made the state 
their permanent home . 

Henry Turnage was born about 1806 in South Carolina. To date, 
I have been unable to determine who his parents were or exactly 
where in South Carolina he was born. I cannot prove whether he 
was a descendant of William Turnage Sr . of Chesterfield County 
or of John Turnage , or someone else . 

Henry first makes an appearance in Georgia in Baldwin County, 
when he married Elizabeth Minor on 24 May, 1821 . If this is the 
same Henry as in later records , then he got married the first 
time at about age 15 . However , that was not unusual at all (our 
ancestors would laugh at our "new" ideas about teenagers-
especially the idea they aren't supposed to get married!) . 

I have found no Turnages on the 1830 Georgia Census records. 
In 1840 , a Henry Turnage and John Turnage appear on the Jones 
County US Census. Both were listed in their 20 ' s . Jones Co. 
adjoins Baldwin Co . However, if this Henry was just in his 
20's, he could not be the same Henry who married in 1821 . He 
is shown with two females aged 10- 14 and one female aged 0- 4 . 

My theory is that the age given for this Henry is wrong . 
The appearance of the female under age 4 indicates he had been 
married and apparently his wife had died. The two older females 
could be daughters or sisters. 

Henry must have remarried again in 1840, for by 1850, he had 
moved to Macon in Bibb County and is shown with four more child
ren: William, Larkin, Sarah and Jefferson but no wife. Henry 
married on 20 Mar. , 1838 in Columbus , Muscogee County , to 
Eliza Cooper. She apparently died about 1847. 

Henry moved to Chattahoochee County sometime during the 18SO's 
and lived there until after the War. He married the third time 
in Chattahoochee Co. to Sarah Ann Nelson on 24 Sept., 1861 . 
Henry served in the Confederate Army during the War . After
wards, he moved to Columbus and married there to his fourth 
wife, Celestia Knowles on 24 Aug., 1875. 

Henry had three more children: Angeroni, Susan and Willie, 
the last two by his fourth wife. He died in the 1880's in 
Columbus . 

Henry's sons Joseph William, Larkin Sanford and Thomas 
Jefferson all served in the Confe derate Army. 
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Joseph William eventually moved from Columbus to Atlanta. 
He married first to Sarah Frances Kirksey and after her death, 
married Martha E. (mn unknown). He died in Atlanta in 1921. 
Joseph had 10 children. He worked in several small iron mills 
and machine shops in Atlanta, as did his sons briefly. 

Thomas Jefferson also moved to Atlanta but he and his wife 
Sarah ("Sallie") apparently had no surviving children. Larkin 
remained in Columbus and had two daughters. The male Turnage 
line of Henry Turnage has died out in Georgia, in spite of 
Henry having numerous grandchildren. 

* * * 
The other family who remained in Georgia permanently was 

that of Emanuel Turnage and his brother, William Edward. Emanuel 
was born 10 Sept., 1831 in Duplin County, the oldest son of 
Kinchen. 

Emanuel married the firs t time about 1851, probably in Florida . 
His first wife is unknown. They had two children. His wife died 
in 1854, perhaps in childbirth and Emanuel then married Rebecca 
Sellers in Jackson County, Florida on 30 Dec., 1854. By 1860, 
his first two children were living with another family (in-laws?). 
These two children may have been adopted by another family; I 
have never discovered what happend to them. 

Emanuel and Rebecca had 8 children, all of them born in 
Jackson Co. Rebecca died sometime during the 1870's and is 
buried in the old Cowpen Pond Church Cemetery in Jackson Co. 

Emanuel moved across the Chattahoochee River into what was 
then Decatur County, Georgia during the 1870's and bought a 
farm on the river. The Chattahoochee was a major waterway for 
a large region stretching from the Gulf of Mexico as far as 
Columbus, Ga. It was a major artery for steamboats at the time, 
with both passengers and freight moving on it. Ships went up 
the Flint River to the county seat at nearby Bainbridge and up 
the Chattahoochee to Columbus on regular schedules. The two 
rivers joined just south of Emanuel ' s farm to form the 
Apalachicola River which emptied into the Gulf at the port of 
Apalachicola , Florida. 

Emanuel established a ferry across the river as well as a 
steamboat landing. Turnage Ferry became a profitable business 
for Emanuel . He also supplied firewood for the steamboats and 
Turnage Landing became a regular stop for all ships. Ship 
schedules printed at the time list Turnage Landing along with 
large cities. 

Emanuel married Nancy R. Tyson on 1 May , 1880 and they had 
5 children. Emanuel established the Turnage Family Cemetery 
on his farm and is buried there. After his death, the Turnage 
Ferry and his farm was owned by his son Daniel B. and after 
Daniel's death, his widow sold the farm and ferry . The new 
owner changed the name of historic Turnage Ferry and Landing 
to Butler 's Ferry . 
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Emanuel enlisted in Company E, 6th Florida Regiment of 
Infantry and served in several military campaigns during the 
War for Southern Independence. He applied for and received a 
Confederate veteran's pension in Nov., 1909. 

* * * 
After the death of Kinchen, his widow Matilda and youngest 

children Frances and William E. moved south and joined Emanuel. 
William Edward Turnage was born in March, 1853 in Duplin Co. 
He married Charlotte Anne Crowson in Decatur County, Georgia on 
19 June, 1887. "Annie" was the daughter of Moses Crowson, a 
Confederate veteran and Malinda Odom. 

William bought a 250 acre farm near his brother and farmed 
there the rest of his life. He cleared virgin slash pine sev~ral 
stories tall and giant live oaks to establish fields for crops. 

William died during the great world flu epidemic, on either 
11 or 18 Oct., 1918. He is buried at the Turnage Family Cemetery 
on Emanuel's farm. Annie died at Chattahoochee, Florida in 
August, 1958 and is buried at Spring Creek Baptist Church in 
Seminole County, near where their farm was. 

William's farm was sold by his widow in 1927 and the majority 
of it is now under the waters of 37,500 acre Lake Seminole. 

Today, in 1985, the Turnage name has almost disappeared from 
Seminole County. Only one Turnage family remains there, along 
with several descendants of Turnage girls who bear other family 
names. The descendants of the two Turnage brothers have 
scattered across the nation over the last several decades. 
Only the silent tombstones in the Turnage Family Cemetery bear 
testimony to more than 100 years of Turnage family life in this 
area. 

* * * 
James Louis Turnage Senior lived in Georgia for several years 

before moving westward. James first married about 1834. This 
wife died in the 1840's and is still unknown to me. They had 
four children: Margaret, James Louis Turnage Jr., Hannah and 
Cicero. According to family tradition, he lived first in 
Columbus, where he helped construct a cotton mill. He then 
moved to Coweta County, where he is listed on the 1840 US Census. 

Sometime during the 1840's, he moved back to Columbus, where 
he married on 30 May , 1847 to Mary Elizabeth Hyatt . They then 
moved to Cherokee Co., Ala . where they were living in 1850 0 
Mary had one known child: Elijah Cornelius, born in Alabama. 

James enlisted at Columbus on 29 Aug ., 1862 in Company C, 
46th Regiment of Georgia Volunteer Infantry. He was captured 
at Marietta, Ga. during the Atlanta campaign, by yankees and 
was imprisoned at Camp Douglas, Ill., where he died of chronic 
diarrhoea. 
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USBAND'S NAME 
EMANUEL 

WhenBom 10 September, 1831 
WhenDied 18, 25,27 or 29 Mar.1912 

TURNAGE 

ll'hm Duplin County, North Carolina 
w1im Decatu~ (Seminole ) Co •• Georgia 

nm (SHEET 1 of 2) 19 85 

Compiler ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 

Acldress P • 0. Box 7 4 4 6 

When Buried ____________________ Where Turnage Cemetery, Seminole Co.Ga, Ci ty Atlanta State Ga. 30357 

When Married ( 1) ca 18 51 ( 2 ) 3 0 Dec . 18 5 4 
Other Wivea 
Number 1,2,etc. _j_JJ_ name unknown 

TURNAGE 
TURNAGE 

Where (l) (2)Jackson co., EJa. 

llis t.lother's t.la.iden Name MATILDA RASBURY 
FRANCES 

This in£onnation obtained from 

JackQon Co •• Ela. :\Zita l Becords 
Decatur Co ., Ga. Vital Records 

lli• Father KINCHEN 
llis Grandfather JESSE -------------- llis Grandmother 

VIFE' 5 MAIDEN NAME 

When Born 

When Died 

(2) REBECCA 

l.BA_Q Where 

187- Where J:ackson 

SELLERS Florida Military Records 

North C2.ro1ina Decatur Co o , Ga. Deed Records 

County, Florida Decatur Co . , Ga. Estate Recs . 

WhenBuried ________________ \\'hm Cowpen Pond Cemetery , Jackson Ca.Gordon w. Turnage 
Other lluaba.nd, • 
Number 1,2,m. 1850 Duplin Co., NC Census 

lier Father 

lier Grandfather 

Male CIDLDREN 
or (In order of binh) 

~•rm-I• 

M I WILLIAM J. TURNAGE 

F 2 SUSANNA TURNAGE 

M ! JAMES M. TURNAGE 

F • FRANCES CATHERINE TURNAGE 

M 5 MATHEW TURNAGE 

F 6 STALLIE ANN TURNAGE 

M 7 DANIEL B. TURNAGE 

F 8 ELLEN TURNAGE 

M 9 LUDEN TURNAGE 

M to RUDOLPHUS D. ( 
11 Duf f 11

) 

11 

12 (see sheet 2 for other ch 

13 ,, . . ---

lier Mother', Maiden Name-------------- 1860, 1870 Jackson Co . Fl. Cens . 

lier Grandmother ----------------- 18 8 o , 19 o o , l 9 J o Decatur Co . Cen. 

WHEN BORN WIIER£ BORN State WILEN DIED 
Day Month Year City County or Country Day Month Year MARRIED 

1852 Jackson Fla o 
Who 
When 

Who 
1854 Decatur Ga. When 

Who 
1856 Jackson Fla. When 

Who CHAE.LES B. . COLEMAN 
1859 II II 1888 When 14 June . 1 R77 

Who :\ZABIN8 Q. E8IBCI.OTH 
1861 II II J 88- When ]] Ill •vculhi:>I 1884 

H 

Who J. BENTLEY BBOWN 
1865 II II 193- When g October , 1884 

Mar.,1867 11 II Dec.1930 
Who EBISCII.I.A E. 
\\'hen 4 October L 

NICHOI,S 
1888 

Who CH8BLES B. COI,EMAN 
28 APr .1869 II II 14Aprl954 When 6 September , 1888 

Who died young 
1870 11 II 18 When 

Who LULA NICHOLS 
Dec .1872 II II Jr1nl C}?c; When 3 FPhruri.rv . l R g R 

Who 

When 
Who 

ldren) When 

Who 
When 

IJ \i .. ,, • Who . -"'" - . -

.... 
0 

"' 



HUSBAND'S NAME 

When Born 

When Died 

When Buried 

EMANUEL 

---------------
Wh c n Ma.med ( 3) 1 May, 
Other Wives 
Number 1,2,ctc. 

Hi• Father 

His Grandfathc.r 

WIFE'S MAIDEN NAME 

When Born 

When Died 

When Buried 

(3) NANCY 
October , 

1880 

Ro 

1857 

--------------------0th CT llu1band1 
Number 1,2, etc. 

Her Father 

lier Grandfather -----------------

TURNAGE 

\\'here 

\\'here 

Where 

Where Decatur Count.Y.t Geor_g_ia 

llis ~!o t her's ~laitlcn Nam~ 

llis Grandniothn 

\\'here 

Where 

\\"here 

lier Mother's ~faiden Name 

11 er Grandmother 

TYSON 
Geor_g:ia 

------------------
- ---------------------

nm (SHEET 2 of 2) 19 85 
Co mpiler ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 

Address P . 0. Box 7 4 4 6 

Cit y Atlanta State G~ . 30357 
T his informatio n otJtaincu from 

Decatur Co., Ga . Vital Records 

Hilli~rd Turnage, interview 
Cullen G • . Coleman , interview 

Turnage Family Cernt. Records 

MaJe CIIlLDREN WllEN BORN WHERE BORN State WILEN OlED or 
I'~--·- (In order of binh) Day Month Year Cit y County or Cowllry Day Month Year MARRJED 

Who WINNI E TRAWICK 
M 1 LEON TURNAGE 9 June ,1882 Decatur Ga . 26Febl928 When ? R Mr1r~h . 1909 

Who WILLIAM TYSON 
F 2 DICIE TURNAGE 188 (area now II 

When 7 Julv . 1898 
Who 

F ll THADIE TURNAGE 188 part of " When 

Who CHRIS 
M 4 RUFUS R. TURNAGE June,1891 Seminole Co) " 196 When 

Who ( 1) DELIA JOHNSON 
M 5 HILLIARD TURNAGE 110 Mav, 1893 II " 21Novl968 When t:".. l\ll"\1•-~h-..- l Q 16 

Who ( 2) WAVA hn1'1AT.~ON 
6 When ') c--. ... --............. 1939 . 

Who 
7 When 

Who 
8 When 

Who 
9 When 

Who 
10 When 

Who 
11 When 

Who 
12 

When 

Who 
Ill When 

Who 
14 , . , , . - . •-· ... i. 

-----

M 
0 
r-l 



HUSBAND'S NAME 

When Born 

WILLIAM 

March , 

Whcn Oicd 11 (18) October , 

EDWARD 

1853 

l.9.l.8. 

II Bill " ) TURNAGE 
Wloerc 

Om 1985 

Compiler 

Address 

ROBERT EARL WOODHAM 
P.O . Box 7446 

When Buried ______________ _ 

\\'here 

\\'here 

Where 

Duplin County , North Carolina 
Spring Creek , Semi nole Co , Ga. 
Turnage Cemetery, Semino l e Ca City Atlanta State Ga . }Q~ 7 

When Married 19 June , 
Other Wives 
Number 1,2, etc. 

lillU 

m, Father KINCHEN TURNAGE 
ms Grandfather JESSE TURNAGE 

WI FE' s M A I DEN N AME CHARLOTTE ANNE 

When Born 4 January 1 18 6 8 
WhcnDied 24 (14) August , 1958 

Decatur County , Georgia 

llis ~!o ther's ~laic.Jen N,un~ MATILDA RASBURY 
Iii, Grandmother ... E~B .... A~N~C~E~S..._ _____________ _ 

( "Annie" l CROWSON 

Tl,is inConnatio n obtainec.J from 

Decatur Co., Ga . Vital Records 

Decatur Co., Ga . Estate Recs . 
Decatur Co. , Ga . Deed Records 

When Buried _______________ _ 

\\'here 

Where 

Where 

Gadsden County , Florida Gordon w. Turnage , interviews 
Chattahoochee , Gadsden co •• Fla . Della Turnage, interviews 
Spring Creek Bapt. cemt . Seminole cemetery records 

Other llu1band1 
Number 1,2, etc. 

lier Father MOSES CROWSON 
lier Grandfather 

Male CIDLDR£N or 
(In order of birth} 

___i'c-•·· 

F 1 DAISY TURNAGE 

M 2 GORDON WILLIAM TIJRN~r.F. 
F , FLORENCE TURNAGE 

F 4 DELLA TURNAGE 
M 5 CLEVELAND TURNAGE 

M 6 ALFRED TURNAGE 

M 7 GENONI TURNAGE 

8 

9 

JO 

11 

12 

13 - -

1860 , . 1870 Duplin . Co., NC .Cen. 
lier Mother's M.iidcn Name MALT ND A ODOM 1880 , 1900 , 1910 Decatur Co . , 

Ga . us Census lier Grandmother __________________ _ 

WHEN BORN WIIER£ BORN State 
Day Month Year City County or Cow1try 

22 !Spring Creek , 
20 Nov .1889 n,:,~;::it-11 r Ga . 

14 Septl891 (now part of II 

4 Nov. 1893 Seminole Co) II 

11 Mav . lRqi:; II 1 11 

Aug . 1898 II II 

18 Dec . 1900 " " 
15 Aor . 1904 II II 

.. " 

WllEN DIED 
Day Month Y car 

IJ.4 
7 Aug . 1970 

8 ,Tnn,:, l q71. 

16Apr. 1942 

Julvl980 

lr-"l lQM 

Apr . 1942 

l9Mayl958 

MARRIED 

Who JAMES GORDON 
I-' 
0 

B .i::. BARBEE 
When d .T;:in11;:irv 1906 
Who ( 1) MAMIE JOHNSON 1910 
When(?) PC::'PJ.:IPO MH'RTUSON 
Who JAMES S . MURKISON 
When 26 June . 1910 
Who ARTHUR C, BRASWELL 
When ?? n,:,,-.omh,:,,,.. 1913 
Who died young 
When 

Who ALLIE MAE ODOM 
When 3 ,T;:inn;,irv _ 1q1q 
Who ALMA H2W~1 When ?n :n_ 11n11 Cf-

Who -
When 

Who • 
When 

Who 
When 

Who 

When 
Who 

When 

Who 
When 

..., ' . • Who ·-
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Zachariah Turnage, son of William Jr. (III) and his wife 
~lso lived in Georgia briefly. Zachariah married Julia E. 
Norris on 25 Nov., 1835 in Stewart County, Georgia. They had 
five daughters, the first three of whom were born in Stewart 
Co. In the early 1840's, Zachariah left Georgia and moved to 
Marshall County, Miss . 

The William Turnage who lived in Jones County later moved 
to Talbot County, where he married Rebecca Moody on 21 Dec., 
1837. William and Rebecca had at least one son, William Riley 
Turnage, born 1839 in Talbot Co. William later moved to 
Columbus and then to Arkansas, according to family tradition. 
I have been unable to find any record of him in Columbus. 

John Turnage lived in Jones Co . and apparently married there. 
His first wife must have died young, for in 1850, he was in 
Stewart Co., Ga. and his wife, listed only as M.A., was 21 
years old. He married Martha Wilkins in 1846 in Houston Co. 

* * * 
Henry Turnage, a nativ'e of South Carolina , moved to Columbus 

sometime in the 1840's. I have yet to learn who his parents 
were. He married Jane Elizabeth Armstrong in Columbus on 27 
May, 1847. This Henry was born ca 1831. Henry and Elizabeth 
had at least three children: Mary A. , Susannah and Isaac. All 
were born in Columbus. 

The 1860 US Census of Columbus reveals when Henry left home 
and disappeared. Henry and Elizabeth were listed with their 
children living in the Shingle Hill District of Muscogee County . 
He was a carpenter, owned no real estate and had $20 worth of 
personal property. Later, in June that year, the census 
counted Elizabeth as living with her children in the Wynnton 
district (now part of Columbus). She was listed as a farmer. 

I have never found any other records on this Henry. Sometime 
during the 1860's, Elizabeth also left Columbus. Their son 
Isaac eventually moved to Texas and died there in Upshur County 
on 11 Aug., 1898. 

* * * 
Elias c. Turnage lived briefly in Georgia during the 1830's 

before returning to North Carolina. During the Creek Indian 
war of 1836, Elias c. was among men called up for active military 
service with the 36th Regiment of Georgia Militia from Pulaski 
County. The unit was sent to Fort Twiggs at Hartford, Ga., 
where he appears on a muster roll dated 28 May, 1836. 

* * * 
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Jesse Turnage was among the first to 
Alabama. He and Darlis Turnage are 

of Sumter County. Darlis is shown as 
This would appear to be the mother of 

settle permanently in 
listed on the 1840 Census 
a female , aged in her 50's. 
Jesse . 

Jesse and his wife are shown in their 30's, with two sons 
and two daughters, all under age 15. Jesse apparently died 
sometime during the 1840's. His wife Catherine is shown on 
the 1850 Census of Choctaw Co. , Ala., living with "D." Turnage 
who is shown as a male this time. Jesse and Catherine's two 
sons Joseph and Irvin (Ervin) were ~iving with D. and Catherine . 

• 

• 

Irvin married Josephine (mn unknown) and had seven children. ' 
He lived the rest of his life in Choctaw County and died there 
in 1926. 

I have not discovered who the Darlis is nor I have 
I been able to straighten out whether this was a man or woman. 

* * * 
James Louis Turnage Sr. and his family moved from Georgia to 

Cherokee County, Ala. sometime during the 1840's. He is shown 
on the 1850 Cherokee Census as a blacksmith. His youngest 
child Elijah Cornelius is shown as one year old and born in 
Alabama. 

* * * 
Sometime in the 1830 's, Richard Turnage settled in Wilcox 

County. He is shown on the 1840 Census there , both he and his 
wife were in their 40's and then had three sons and one daughter. 
None of them were listed in Alabama by 1850 and it is my belief 
Richard may have died prior to 1850 and his children moved to 
Mississippi afterward. 

* * * 
During the 1840's, Carney Turnage Senior settled in Barbour 

County, Ala. with his family. Carney was born in North Carolina 
in 1805. I have not determined positively just who his parents 
were but believe he was a son of George Hobbs Turnage and Mary 
Abbott . 

Carney Sr. married Emeliza ("Liza") Causey on 15 June, 1831 
in Edgecombe Co., NC. They had six children, the first three 
born in Edgecombe Co.: Martha , William H., Frances , Phillip, 
Louisa and Wiley L. The last three were born in Barbour Co . 

Emeliza died in 1852 and Carney married Ann Smith on 28 Mar., 
1852 in Barbour Co. They had si~ children, all born in Barbour 
Co.: Moses, Julia, Mary , Malissa , Carney Jr. and Morning . 
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